MINUTES

COUNCIL

CITY

HALIFAX

OF

CcITY

1921-232




LIST OF HEADLINWES
of the
: TYPEWRITTEN
MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL
1921 =~ 2%

T E L

;
i
i
i
i
N
;
;
i
i
i
i
H
!
i
{
§
!
i
i

MAY Bth, 1921

Daylight Saving Time - 1,
civic Assessment and Taxation Laws - 3
Works Department Accounts - &.
Fire Department Accounts - 4.
City Home—--Accounts—-Tenders for Supplies etc - 5.
Hsalth Board Acocounts - 7
City Health Board—-Isolation Hospital Repalrs - 8.
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts - 8.
Police Department Accounts - 9.
citizens Free Library Acoounts - 9.
City Prison Accounts - 10. o
Motor Street Sprinklers - 11.
Works Department Tenders for Supplies - 12.
Sinking.Funds—-lonear and 23 Year Bonds - 16.
gtreet Oiling - 16, - = R |
City Prison Tenders for Supplies - 17,
Fire Department--Aerial Ladder and Motor Pumping
~ Engine Loan - 18,
Inglis Street--Leass of Land to Mrs. E.M. Mcleod - 19.
Public Schools Loan $33,732,00 ~ 20, |
Annual Appointment of Civic officials - 2l.
Boards and Committees, Appointment of - 33.
Deputy Mayor - 28

MAY 9th, 1921

%Oommittees - 30. | : |

' government Properties Transfer to City - 30.

'Laws and Privileges Committee - 30, <

| Taxation = 30. - -

'Fire Alarm Signal Boxes Loan $9,000.00 - Z3.

Police -Department Acoounts - 40.

Isolation Hospltal, Rockhead, Heating Account - 40,
Dalhousie College Properties Tax BExemption - 4l.
Housing Commisslon - 43, <

MAY 12th, 1821,

General Accounts - 45 .

Tuberculosis Hospital Jonstruction Accounts - 46 .
Dalhousie College pnnual Grant $5,000,00 - 47,
Auctioneers License Joseph §. Harris - 48

Stroct Paving Programme for 1921 - 50.

Early Closing of Shops--Men's Hats, Furnishings and
. Clothing - 50.

'Early Closing of Barber Shops = 50.

' Cammutation Common Lots College atreet-—-Girls! Home - 5l.

. Commutation of Common Lot 42 Carleton atreat - 54.

| Queues at Theatres—-Loltering in Pagsages—-0rdinance - 56

| Housing Gommission - 58.
Visitors - 594

|MAY_16th, 1931

- 61:Ytaudtl&bauf63»*h7§ Qb Qaormnt

Hydro Eiectrlc Powsr = 69
QSuperannuation P.R. Colpitt City Electrician = 66.

iStneet Paving

1 2



'L1ST OF HEADLINES

MAY 16th, 1921 (Continued) .

Housing Act = 68.

Early Closing of Shops - 68.

Barber Shops - 68. :
Mens' Hats, Funishinge and Clothing - 69.

MAY 20th, 1921.

St:éep‘?aving and Street Work - 7l.
MAY 20th, 192l

Auctioneer's License J.S. Harris--Reconsideration = 73
Housing Act - 73. | ,
Hydro Electric Power - 4.
Tramway Company and Board of Public Utilities - 83.
Early Closing of Shope--Menst Hate, Furnishings and

' Qlothing = 83.
Early Closing of 'Barber Shops - 83. -
Hydro Electrioc Power = B84.
Street Paving Contractors Action Against the City - 85.
street Paving Loan $200,000.00 - 86

MAY 37th, 1921.

.Street‘Paving’Loan $150,000.00 - 88.
Tramway Street Paving - 89. o
Ba.:ilWaY Freight Ratea-‘*—O.N.R. a.nd IoCoRo - 89

| JUNE 9th, 1921,

Hydro Electrioc Power = 95.

'June 21st. Publio Holiday < 96.

 Early Closing of Shops=-Barbers and Haberdashers - 96.
'Resignation Alderman P.A. Gough Waerd No. Six - 97,
Works Department Accounts = 98.
Tuberculosis Hospital Staff - 99.

city Home and Tuberculoeis Hospital - 100.
Chairman - 102. |

Citizens Free Library Accounts - 102.
Police -Department Accounts - 103.

Public Gardens Accounts = 103.

City Health Boafd Accounts = 104.

Fire Department Accounts = 105.

Fire Department - 107,

giamese Branch Pipe - 110. |

Painting No. 3 Ladder Truck - 110.

Fire Alarm Wire and Supplies - 110.

North End Fire ftation - 110.

Ohairman = 110

Tuberculosis Hospital - 111,

City Prison Acoounts = 11llo

Fire Insurance Tenders - 113.

General Accounts = 1l4.

cherry Street - 116
| gurrent Overdraft %600,000.00--From Royal Bank - 116,

| ourrent overdraft 75,000.00 for Water Department - 117.
Water Department Estimates Deficit - 118
Town Planning gcheme = 119¢

- -



LIST OF HEADLINES

'JUNE 13th, 1921,

Hines, Ex-Controller - 121.
Town Planning = 121,
Railway Crossing Lease - 124+
Explosion-=Complainte by Occupants Exhibition Quarters—125.
Street Paving Repalrs - 126« |
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Heating - 137,
Alderman Hubley = 128.
Chairman - 129. ) - |
Early Closing of Barber Shops = 139.
Chairman -« 130.. .
Early Closing of Shopes--Mens!' Hats, Furnishings and
Clothing = 131. :
Wage Scale in City contracts - 132.
Early Cloeing of Barber Shope = 133.
Early Closing of Mens! Hats, Furnishings and Clothing
| Shops = 133. ' '
Water Supply System - 133,
'Loans for various Services - 139.

‘Long Term Bonds = &£0 ‘ ‘e~ 140 .

| Sewer Oonstructio ,6%5%68~26140.

Water Construction 249,000.,00 - 141,
Chairman - 141,

Land Poplar Grove Extension $2,600.00 - 141,
Incinerator Approach $3,000.00 = 141,

Burbs and Gutters $5,000,00 - 14l.

Permanent Sidewalks $60,000.00 - 141.

Schools $33,722.00 = 142,

Engine House $60,000,00 « 143

115 Year Loan - 142 - |
|Equipment North End Engine House $40,000.00 - 142.
5 Year Short Term Bonde - 142.

| Motor sprinklers (2) $14,600.00 = 143,

§

|

City .Hall Heating $5,000,00 - 142.

City Hall Furniture $1,500.00 - 1423,

public Gardens Greenhouse $5,000400 = 142

Fire Alarm Boxes $9,000,00 - 143,

Motor Fire Engine $15,000400 — 143

Motorizing Two Chemical Engines, Additional $2,500.00-143.

Heating Isolation Hospital $3,907.00 - 143

H

JUNE 16th, 1921

+

fuberculosis Hospital Stafl Salaries - 145.

'Wage Scale in city Contracts - 145,

Election for Alderman ward No. VI - 145.

gsafe City Treasurer?s 0office--Silver vs City - 146,
Oity Health Officer and City Mediocal Officer--Dr. Edgar
i Douglas = 148

| Barly Closing of Shops--Mens?! Hats, Furnishings and
‘ Clothing = 149. .

Early Closing of Barber Shops *= 151

Hydro Electric Power - 152

 Tuberculosis Hospital and City Home Heating - 160.

|

| JUNE_33rd, 1921,
EW e Socale in City Contracts--neoonsideration ~ 163,
‘Eggly Closing of Shops--Barber and Mens?! Hate, Furnishings

and Clothing = 164.

!
H
;
i
i
1
i
i



LIST OF HEADLINES

| JUNE 23rd, 1921 (Continued)

'Election for Alderman Ward No. V1 - 164.
Committees—=Appointment of Alderman Burgess - 166.
Tuberculosis Hospital and City Home Heating - 166.
Ross & MacDonald vs City-=Tuberculosis Hospital Plans = 167,
Children's Hospital==Victorian Order of Nurses - 167.

Loans for Various Services = 167, | ~

Water Supply System - 168. |

Loans for Various Services - 169.

Neglected and Dependent Children=-E.H. Blois Accounts - 170.
Fire Department - 173. '

North End Fire Station = 173.

Morris Street Fire Station Repairs = 1723.

Union Canadian Municipalities Convention - 173.
Auctioneerts Lilcense F.S. Fader = 173«

Auctioneer?s License V. Tomarellli - 174.

Bill Posters! Licenses ¥ 174. . |

Water Supply Agreement Dominion Government - 175.

. |Flre Department--West Street Ladder Truck = 176.

'Sidewalks ® 177. < »

JUNE 24th, 1931,

Election of Alderman for Ward No. VI - 181

| JUNE 28th, 1931.

Wage Scale in City Contracts——Reconsideration - 182.
Trwmway,Fares'Commiesion—-Account Roderick McColl - 182.
‘Land Young Avenue - 183,

‘Gasoline and Comfort Stations - 184.

. Fire Alarm Wire and Supplies - 186. .
Ecxtyrﬁomea-Tenders“for-ccal - 186. |
‘Technical Inspection and Report as to Quality of Coal - 187.
'Housing Scheme==Loan $300,000,00 -~ 188, |
City Electrician--Gordon H. Durling - 192.

JULY 7%h,192l.

 city Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Heating Contract - 196.
Works Department Accounts - 197. ‘

Public Gardens Accounts = 188,

General Accounts - 1908. |

'0ity Prison Accounts = 199.

Police Department~Accqunte - 200. .

' Fire Department,Aooounts - 201,

. Library Accounts - 202

|Ha1ifax Welfare Bureau Cciviec Grant - 202.

‘Victoria Sohool of Art and Design Civic Grant - 203.
.city Home and Tuberculosis Hospital = 203,

‘gafe Oity Treasurer's of fice--Silver ve City.— 205
 Infants! Homes Civio Grants — 306. \

'Peanut Stall License Mrs. M. Bliss — 206.

0ity Health Officer and Oity Medical Officer --Dr.

.~ Edgar Douglas - 207 |

'Sailors! Home Exemption from Taxation - 207

'BL11 Posters 1 icenses—-Barbour and Estabrooks - 208,
‘Loan $81,507.00 from ginking Funds - 209.

Tenders for Loan of $689,328.00 - 210,

‘Goal Weighers = 213.

gewer and Water rTrenches Tenders = 213

2
!
i
i
{

—— 4 ==



LIST OF HEADLINES

JULY 7th, 1921 (Continued).

Tenders for Concrete Sidewalks < 315.

Conorete Curbs and Gutters Tenders - 218,

Housing Seheme«<Loan $300,000.00 - 218,

ordinance«<Early Closing of Mens! Hats, Furnishings and
Clothing Stores==Early Closing of Barber Shops = 218.

Fire Department--North End Fire Station = 219.

JULY 14th, 1921.

Notices of Reconsideration - 222.
Sewer and Water Trenching Tenders - 222.
Tenders for Concrete Sidewalks - 223. |
Concrete Curbs and Gutters Tenders - 223 | |
Death of Richard L. Power Superintendent Public Gardens-223.
Fire Department--Tenders for Uniform Clothing and Caps-233.
city Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Heating - 224,
Young Street Sewer, Pacific Street and Dublin Street
- gewer and Water Trenching Contracts - 225
Fire Insurance City Property = 226,
| Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts = 228
'Negleocted and Delinquent Children Malintenance Accounts -329.
Fodder Tenders - 339
Chebucto Road Sewer and Water = 230.
Water Department Motor Car - 232«
|Liverpool Street Water Extension - 333 .
Beech Street Sewer and Water Extension - 234.
Tag Days = 23354
Falr Rents - 236. -
Inspector of Plastering and Mason Work - 237,
| Fire Department Chauffers - 238,
' City Home and City Prison--Care of Mentally Defective - 239.
' pefective and Delinguent Classes - 242, 4
Bonde 'of Civic Officials = 243,
'Water Pipe Line Right of Way Rental 38 Years—-8t. James
| ©- Churoch = 243, :
Water Meter Bill No. 4 Harris Street - 245.
| North West Arm Sewer—-Arbitration of Right of Way -« 246
Coal leighers‘Annual Report 1920-31 - 250,
Coal Weighers Monthly Reports ~ 350 .
Fire Alarm Tappers < 250«
_Opium Traffic - 251, S
Motor Trucks Ordinance - 253,
- | Hack Ordinance - 2353 -
| ' Hack Ordinance - 254 '
Trucks Ordinance-=Motor Trucks =~ 355.
Age Limit of Drivers of Horse Drawn Vehicles - 255,
Tag Day for Camp Borden Funds = 356. ~
Railway Passenger Rates Oontracts=-U.C.M. = 256+
Fire Department.lnspeotion of Buildings - 357,
' Tubercular Patients Kentville Sanitorium - 358.
' 566 Morris Street Garage and Stable - 259,
'Railway Level Crossings = 260, |
water Front Properties——City Market—-City Abattoir - 26l.
Civie Elections~=Canvassing for Votes - 262.

¥

JULY 30th,1921.

‘Notices of Reconsideration = 265.
‘gewer and Water Trenches Tenders - 265.
‘Tenders for Conorete Sidewalks - 265,
Goncrete Curbs and Gutters Tenders - 265

i

LK d 5 (= X Vi

_



LIST OF HEADLINES

JULY 20th, 1921 (Continued)

chebucto Road Sewer and Water Extension = 285.
Fire Insurance City Property - 265. :
Cornwallis Strest Jacob Street and Duke Street Pavement-266.
Tuberculosis Hospltal - 268. -
Society for Prevention of Cruelty Annual Grant«369.
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Coal-~Purchase
of Safe - 269.
Notices of Reconsideration - 270,
Sewer and Water Trenches Tenders - 270.
Tenders for Concrete Sidewalks - 2371«
{Concrete Curbs and Gutters Tenders - 271.
Fire Insurance City Property - 371
Chebucto Road Sewer and Water Extension - 2732 '
Temporary Loan $350,000.00 From Royal Bank of Canada-2372.
Concrete Sidewalks = 275.
Housing Problem - 275
Beech Street School $176,000.,00 ~ 375
Tenders for Lead Pipe - 276.
Housing Problem - 277.
| partmouth Natal Day Half Holiday = 291,

“140.0.F. MANCHESTER UNITY-~Tag Day - 293.

AUGUST 2nd, 1921,

Unemployment Problem - 294.
Tag Day - 295. .

AUGUST 4th, 1921.

Alderman Cameron—--Absepce from City — 298.

| Unemployment Committee‘\pequest for Funds -~ 298.
Unemployment'Problemaeneeolution Board of Trade - 299.
| Police Department Accounts = 301.

Provincial Highways Tax $45,864.66 = 302

Health Board Accounts = 303 .

City Prison = 303.

Tuberculosis Hospital - 304.

ceneral Accounts - 305,

city Home and Tuberculosis Hospital - 306 o

Louisburg Street--Vernon Street - 308.

Public Gardens Foreman--Harry Hall - 309.

Trenching for Water gervice Pipes — 310.

Works Department Accounts - 31l

Fire Department Accounts = 312

Tenders for Loan $350,000.00 = 3134

Gasoline and comfort Stations - 320,

North West Arm Trunk Sewer-—-Laying of Water Pipes - 3232
Fire Department Apparatus Tenders — 323

Ccity Workmen Rate of Pay - 334.

UGHST 8th, 1921.

Address to Very Rev. pr. J.H. Hertz, Ohief Rabbl ‘of the
British Emplre - 327 |

| AUQUST 13th, 1931.

pas——

gafe for Clty Home and Tuberculosis Hospital - 329.
Coal Tenders = 332« |

Fire Insurance ¢ity Property - 331,

gtreet and Other I1luminations = 333

|
i
|
|
]
'

!
i

&96.._




%' LIST OF HEADLINES

kUGUST 12th, 1921 (Continued)

|
boal Inspection - 334. |

FirerDepartment Apparatus Tendezs - 335,

North End Fire Station - 335,

Municipal School Fund - 338,

Beech Street School Building $176,000.00 - 338.

Gasoline and Comfort Station Market Square - 340,

North West Arm Trunk Sewer - 341,

8ir Sandford Fleming Bequest for Charities $2500.00 - 343.
Tuberculosis Hospital Furnishinge Tenders - 344.

Tag Day Cornwallis Strest Baptist Church - 348.

Negleoted and Delinquent Children Account--E.H. Blois - 348
Death of R.L. Power Superintendent Public Gardens - 348,
Parks Taxi Service—--Complaint Mr. Jud$ice Chisholm - 349«
Opium Traffic — 349. | |

Coal Weighing Fees - 350,

Coal Weighing Ordinance - 350«

Coal Welghers Monthly Report - 351.

Coal Weighers Periodio Shifting — 351,

Winter Work-—Loan $55, 000,00 — 352.

Conorete g1 dewalks—-Loan $60,000.00 - 353,

City Home Annual} Report 1920-3l.- 353,

Insane and Mentally Defective Persons——Prison Farms - 354,

Junk Stores - 356.
Fire Alarm System - 357. . ,
One Way Traffic Blowers Street and Upper Water Street -360.
- pampﬁHilIICemetery Regulations - 361 . |
Camp Hill Cemetery Ordinance = 6L,
ecch Sfreet Sewer and Water Extension - 3623.
Chebucto Road Sewer and Water Extension - 362.
hgricola Street Sidewalk - 363
Garden Street Bewsr and Water - 364.
gackville Street Sidewalk - 365,
Hollis Street Paving ¢ Railway Station - 366.
Coburg Road Oiling - 366 |
Surbs and Gutters—-Longard Road (Robie Street) - 366.
Newton Avenue, Walker Street, St .Albans Street, Summit
| street, Seaforth street, Sewer and Water Extension - 367,
Chairman - 368. |
Davison and Robie streets--Davison Property Quit Claim
| Deed - 368. | |
Larch Street Widening - 370+
Chestnut Street Sewer - 371,
Windsor and London Strects Sewer - 372. .
'Belle Aire Terrace and Ohtario Street Sidewalks - 373,
* " Jupilee Road Sidewalk - 373.
The City courtuugmendments to City Charter - 374.
Queues at Theatr g-—Lottering-~Ordinanoe - 377,
?1re Alarm System Headquarters Clty Hall - 377.
Jemes H. Dow Superannuation - 378,
Fire Prevention Board--Fees for Reports of Flres - 379,
Horses, Cattle, Swine and Pounds Ordinance - 379.
Tire Arms-—License for Carrying - 380,
city Home Ordinance - 380,
Contracts Exceeding $500.00 - 38l.
Chairman - 38l. |
Annual Appointment of Civic officials - 381,
Fire Department Appointments - 382,
Chairman - 382, f
Water Supply Minimum Rate ~ 3B82. |
Water Department Extimates--Salaries - 383 . N
Oivic Voters piets--Fixed Date for Completion - 383,

FxhibitioneuReestabliShment of - 384,
~1-

i
| : .




LIST OF HEADLINES

AUGUST 19th, 19231.

Daylight Saving Time - 386

Curbe and Gutters Tenders - 386.
Street Paving Repairs - 387

Hydro Eleotrio Power - 388,

Ocean Terminals - 428.

SEPTEMBER 2nd, 1921.

Hydro Electric Power - 431 . —

Tag Day--Loyal True Blue Association - 439.

Mrs. Rachael Boak Notice of Action for Damages--Morris
Street = 440, '

Unemployment Committee Loan $3000.00 ~ 441,

Stairs Street Water Extension - 441.

Henry Street Concrete Sidewalk — 441.

Coal Weighers Fees - 44l. |

Canadian Rootball Assoclation Application for Civio
Grant - 44l. ‘ |

Public Gardens Accounts - 442, ’

City Market Annual Report - 443.

Water Rates - 443,

City Home and Tuberoculosis Hospital-=-Insane Patients 445,

Loans for Variocus Purposes Works Department - 447.

gewer and Water Work Funds = 448,

\Provincial Exhibition - 449,

Nova Scotia Tramways and Power Company Rates — 450.

Nova Scotia Tramways and Power Company Valuetion - 454.

Junk Dealers Licenses - 456 .

Halifax Welfare Bureau - 456 4

'ESEPTEMBER-8th. 1921.

Death of Alderman cameronts Daughter - 459.

‘Police Department Accounts = 459,

City Home and Tuber culosis Hospital - 460.

General Accounts - 463« .

Tuberculosis Hospital - 464.

Library Accounts - 465,

Works Department Accounts = 465.

City Prison Accounts - 466.

Venereal Diseases Clinioc - 467,

Muniocipal School Fund $65,131.64 - 468 .

City Prison Uniform Clothing - 468 «

Health Board Accounts - 468,

Annual Report, City Prison 1930-31 - 469

Fire Department Accounts - 469.

Funde for Various Services $178,000,00 - 471.

Tag Days—-School for Blind-~True Blue Association - 472.

Hydro ETlectric Power - 474,

Henry Street gidewalk - 478.

Beech Street gchool - 478,

Neglected and Delinquent Children Conference at
Winnipeg - 478.

Fires and Thelr Oguses and Losses - 479

Fire at Birohdale Investigation - 480,

pionic for Orphans - 481 .

QCTOBERGth,.lQZL.

ryberculosis Hospital Progress Payment - 482,
‘Fire Department Accounts = 488,

- | | ~ 5



LIST OF HEADLINES

OCTOBER 6th, 19381 (Continued)

' 0ity Prison Tenders and Accounts - 484,

Fire Department Fires and Their Causes and Losses - 485
Fire Chiefs! Convention Atlanta Georgla - 485,

Sale of Chemiocal Engine to Town of Annapolis - 486
Health Board Accounts = 489.

City Home and Tuberculosis Hospltal - 490,

City Home Inmates, < 420.

Tuberculesis Hatlents - 490. - |

Medical Officer for Tubercular Hospital - 490.
Position of Night Fireman - 430.

Gift from Mr. C.C. Blackadar - 4390.

Delegation from Dalhousie University - 4°0. |
. Insurance on Furniture and Fittings Tuberculosis Hospital4Cl
City Home Accounts - 491 . . |
Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts - 491,

Tuberoulosis Hospltal Heating Account — 491.
Tuberculosis Hospital Furnishing Account = 491,
Tuberculosis Hospital — 493

' Police Department Accounts - 495,

Hollis Street Paving - 495.

Chairman = 487 o ,

gtreet Paving-—Barrett Company Contract — 497.

Chairman - 489. : -

Union Street Repalirs - 499,

Pumping Plant Tenders - 499 .

Curbs and Gutters - 500.

Tenders for Teanching — 501.

Poppy Day G.W.V.A - 502

North Atlantic Squadron = 502,

Works Committee Accounts = 502.

'Loan $120,000.00 - 503 s

General Accounts — 5054

Beech Street School - 506 «

Unemployment Committee - 506,

Fire Department Apparatus~—8peoial Committee - 510.

OCTOBER 13th, 1821.

Birchdale Hotel Fire Investigation - 5LS e

Coal Weighers Monthly Report - 513.

Public Schools Attendance-—Beech gtreet School - 513.
water Supply to gt .James Church, Armdale - 514 .

Water Supply to Persons Outside the City - 515
Police Motor Patrol Car - 515. .

Vioctoria School of Art and Design Civic Grant - 515.
'Loan $80,000,00 for gewer and Water Services - 5164
Tag Days Zion A.M.E, Church and Infents® Home - 518
International Fishing Schooner Race - 518.

Peddling Schoonel Rece Souvenir Buttons on Street — 518
Tuberoculosis Hospital Heating Contract - 519.

Coal Weighers Fees - 519+

| Abattolr — B3l.

gtreet Paving - 5223

Brunswick Street - 522

' Kempt Road - 522

Cornwallis Street - 523«

Henry Street gidewalk =~ 585,

iAuotioneers Lioinsea 29526626

s | yrdens Accounts = ' |
3?%22221%35 Diseases Hospital--R.E. Ward Account - 537,
'Robie Street Water Extension - 528+




LIST OF HEADLINES

OCTOBER 13th,1921 (continued)

Tramway Company Assets - 530,

Tuberoulosis Hospital - 531+

Admission of Patients - 531.

Fire Insurance « 53l.
Communication from Dalhousie University = 531 .
Reply of Ald. H.S., Colwell - 533.
Unemployment"GOmmittee.Report = 533,

NOVEMBER 10th, 19231.
T ramway Fares and Electric Power Rates = 536.
Fires and Their Causes and Losses & 537«
Fhemioal Fire Engine Returned from Annapolis = 538.

Coal Weighers Report - 538+

ﬁdvertising Halifax--Heatons Agency = 538

City Prison Accounts = 539 ‘

General Accounts = 539.

Public  Gardens Accounts = 540s. -
FirewDepartment'Aocounts - 541, — R
Tuberoulosis Hospital==Progress Payments = 543.
Tuberculosis Hospital Deposit Cheque - 543,
Negleoted and Delinquent Ch#ldren E.H. Blois Account =543.
ﬁealtthoard,Aocounts'a»544. “

Works Department Accounts —" 545/ e
Matershedicity Water Supply--Purchaee of Property - 546.
Police«Department‘Aooounts ~ 546, - - o |
Street Paving Contract=-Final Payment - 547

Exhibition Commission = 548, | ,

School Commlssioners - 549 | -
Elemipngark Memorial Tower < 550.

Salvation Army Maternity Hospital=2Clvic Grant = 550.
pnemplonent-Oommittee Funds = 552+ .

Coal Weighers TFees = 553 o

Victoria School of Art and Design = 553

City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital = 554.
Eenders'Fly‘Soreens'T.B. Hospital = 554.

galhousie Medical Faculty Vielting 8taff « 5554

Tenders for Supplies City Home Six Months - 555,
Tuberculosis Hospital Monthly Report 33 Patients - 556.
Night Fireman, T.B., Hospital and O1%y Home - 556

City Home Accounts Ocfober 1931 - 556 «

Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts October = 556.

Walmt Street Widening - 557, o

City Prison Tenders for Supplies - 558

?enders for Fodder = 559 S .

i
i
i

NOVEMBER 16%h, 1921,

anl WeigheregFeese—Recons1deration - H61,
Viotoria School of Art and Design Civio Grant

| Reaoonsideration = 56le . :
Hydro Electric Power = 562

Report“of«Speoial Committee - 563

jetter City Committee to Power Commission = 563.
femo Power Commission to City = 564.
Proposal No, 1 = BB »

Proposal No. 3 = 571 .

City Engineer'a Report = 5754

Power Commission O city Committee - 576 s

proposed Amendments 80 Clause l=-Proposal No. 2 = 577,

!




LIST OF HEADLINES

NOVEMBER 16th, (Continued)

City Committee to Power Commission = S578.

Power Commission to City Committee - 579.
AldermanRegan to Mayor - 580. ’

City Solicitor's Opinion = 580.

Alderman Murphy's Report-= 581 .

Alderman Power!s Report = 583.

Alderman Reganls Report « 584.

Power Commission to City = 587.

City Engineer!s Report = 588,

Government Responsible for Commission's Contract = 590.

NOVEMBER 34th, 1931.

Harbor Championship Single Soull Race = 593.

Coal Weighers Fees = 594.

Tag Day Seventh Day Adventist Church = 585.

victoria School of Art and Design==Civic Grant - 595+

Salvation Army Maternity Hospital Civic Grant = 596 o

Coal Weighers Report for October - 598. B

Coal Weigher Supernumerary = 598

Unemployment Committee - 599

Bill Posters License Surprise Soap = 59%.

Water Meter Bill Furneses Withy Co. Ltd. Upper Water
Street < 600.

Water Meter Bill Mrs. Henrietta Nolan 37 Artz Street = 601,

City Home--Tenders for Potatoes and Turnips = 603.

Tramway Fares and Electrioc Power Rates = 603.

Cedar Street Sewer Rates Ernest P. Webber - 604.

Water Supply Outside City Limite « 805.

Water Extension Stalrs Street = 608/

Bloomfield (0ld) School Building Conversion to Bungalow-=608.

Fire Insurance City Property = 609.

Motor Trucks Ordinance = 61ll.

Last Post Fund = 613.

Curbs and GutterslLoan $4,725.36 -~ 612,

DECEMBER 8th, 1931.

Gardens Accounts = 615,

Fire Department Accounts = 616,

Health Board Accounts = 817 :

City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital & 618

Superintendente Report, City Home = 818

Superintendents Report, TeB. Hospital = 618.

Tenders for Bricking T.B., Hospital Elevator Shaft W.G.
Foley =« 618. <

City Home Accounte =« 619.

City Tuberculogis Accounts = 619

City Tuberculosis Hospital Furnishing Account - 618.

City PrisonAccounts = 620,

Fire Chiefts Convention Atlanta Georgla = 62l.

Library Accounts = 623

Works Department Accounts = 6234

Watt Street Widening = 634.

Walker Street Sewer and Water Extension = 625

Police Department Accounts = 637.

Geperal Accounts = 827

Fire Department Tenders = 6238,
Victorig School of Art and Design--Civic Grant = 629

Fires and Their Causes and Losges = 632
Coal Weighers Fees = 633,

wa 1] e




LIST OF HEADLINES

DECEMBER 8th, (Continued)

Motor Trucks Ordinance = 633.

Curbs and Gutters Loan $4,725.36 = 634.

Coal Weighers Supernumerary = 634,

City, County and Dartmouth Joint Expenditure - 634.

DECEMRER 15th, 1931.

Coal Weighers Report for November = 639 .
Sinking Funds and Trust Funds - 639.

Tramway Fares Commiesion Abolished = 640,
Walker Street Sewer and Water Extension = 641.
. UnemploymentaaResolution Passed by Carpenters Union - 6432 .
Gerrish Street Paving = 643.

Cornwallis Street and Kempt Road Paving = 645.
Victoria School of Art and Design-«Civic Grant = 649.
Works Department Accounts = 651

Water and Sewer Appropriations = 651,

Printing Annual Civio Report - 1930-21 = 652.

CEMBER 3lst, 1921.
Meeting Cancelled by Mayor - 654,

JANUARY 5th, 1923s

Works Department Accounts - 655.

Police Department Accounts = 656.

Fire Department Accountse = 657,

Fire Alarm Signal Boxes = 657,

Fire Alarm Maintenance - 657,

Fire Department Maintenance ~-B857 .

City Prison Accounts = 658

City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital - 659.
Superintendents Report, City Houwe - 659,
Superintendenta Report, Tuberculosis Hospltal = 659,
Insurance on Bollers = 659

Eledator, T.B, Hospital = 659

City Home Accounts = 659.

T.B., Hospital Accounts = 660

T.B. Hospital Furnishing Account = 6604

Health Board Accounts ~ 660.

Isolation Hospital = 66l

General Account = ©661.

General Aocoun:s - 62%. o

Library Accounts = 606a. - .
Alexangra BohooluaExpropriation Hill&c‘Property - 663,
Exhibition Propertythater,Aocount w 864,

Joseph gtreet Obstruction - 666 ‘

Milk Bottling Factory Duncan Street - 668.

Eleotric Wiring of Fire Stations = 668,

| t Paving Barrett Company Contract - 669
ggigg We:t A%m Sewer~~Ténders for Construction - 870,

. Victoria School of Art and Design Civio Grant - 670,

Superannuation Agsessments John R. Bourke = 671.
Wagerehed City Water Supply Long Lake-=E.L. Fenerty - 873
§t., Margaret?s Bay Road Diversion at E.L. Fenerty

Property = 673 |
Loan $49?332{OO gewer and Water Extension - 674

Sinking Funds Investment = 675
Ordinace re Coal Weighers Fees = 875,

"""'--------lllllllllllllllllIllllllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII




LIST OF HEADLINES

JANUARY 5th, (Continued)

Ordinance re Coal Weighing = 676.

Hydro Electric Power-=Letter Hon. E.H. Armstrong - 676.
Bloomfield School Reconditioning = 678

JANUARY 10th, 1933

Hydro Electric Fower = 680, ~
Minutes (January 6th, 1922) Special Committee on Hydro=681.
Report Alderman Power a Member of Hydro Committee - 682.
Minority Report, Alderman Regan = 683,
Letter Hiram Wier, Editor The Evening Mail = 685.
Letter Hon. E.H. Armstrong as Published in Evening Mail -686.
Question Asked City Solicitor by Alderman Cameron = 687.
City Solicitor's Reply to Alderman Cameron's Question = 687,
Letter Board of Trade Covering Resolution - 688,
Letter 'I'ramways Company-=-Electric Energy for City at
Gost - 6880
Order in Council re Hydro Electric Power - 688.
Teking Over Hydro Electrio-=Opinion City Solicitor = 692.
Letter Alderman Guildford re Proposed Contract - 693.
Letter Hon.E.H. Armstrong Urging Prompt Decision - 693.
Letter Power Commission Covering Schedules of Cost = 693,
Letter Alderman Regan re Cost of Development = 695.
Letter City Electrician re Quantity of Energy to be
Delivered « 695
Letter Power Commission re Interest in Capital Expenditure«=6
Letter Power Commission re proposed Contract - 696.
Draft Contract No. 3.-Power Commission and City - 700.
Amendments to Draft Agreement Nos 3 = 704.
Draft Agreement City and Tramway Company = 704.
Letter Alderman Regan re Cost of Development = 705.
Letter Mayor to Power Commission re Contract = 706
Letter Power Commission to Mayor re Contract = 707.
Question Asked City Solicitor by Alderman Regan = 707
City Solicitor's Reply to Alderman Regan's Questions - 708
Plebiscite re Hydro Electric Power = 709.
Hydro Electric Contract - 710 .
Thanks to Alderman Godwin and Sympathy in lis I11ness=710.
Plebiscite re Hydro Electric Power = 71l.

JANUARY. 38th; 1922.

Hydro Electric Power - 713
JANUARY 30th, 1932

Meeting cancelled - 714.

FEBRUARY 2nd, 1922

No Quorum = 715.

FEDBRUARY 9th, 18223.

rramway Company's Assets Valuation - 718,

Larch Street widening = 7.7,

Alexandrs School rxpropriation--Hills Property - 718.
Plectric Wires snd Transformers Overheadl in Strests - 719,

13 -

e




LIST OF HEADLINES

FEBRUARY 9th, 1922 (Continued).

Fire Department Accounts - 719,

ity Home and Tuberculosis Hospital - 720.
Hollis Street Paving Accounts - 732.

Gensral Accounts - 723.

Works Department Accounts - 724.

Police Department Accounts - 732,

0ity Prison Accounts - 726,

City Prison--Remission of Time for Prisoners - 7237.
Permanent Sidewalks Final Payment - 728,

¥orks Department Annual Report - 729,

Citizens! Free Library Accounts - 729.

City Health Board Accounts - 730,

Tires and Their Causes and Losses - 731,

Public Gardens Accounts - 731,

Duncan Street Building Permit-- A.D, Johnston - 721l.
Coal Weighers - 732.

Rloomfield School (01d) Conversion - 733,

Coal Weighers Report for December — 733,

Coal Weighers Fees Ordinance - 733,

City Prison Supplies - 733,

Loans for Various Purposes - 734,

Permanent Pavement to Abutters - 736.

Permanent Sidewalks Ahutters - 736 .

Oiling Streets - 737,

Water Maintenance - 737.

sewers and Water Extensions - 738 .

Provincial Highway Tax - 759,

Cedar Street Sewer Rates Frnest P. Webber - 74l.
Motor Truck Ordinance Disallowed - 743.
Institutions for the Tnsane - 743.

FFRRUARY 12th, 193a.

Conl Weighers Fees - 746 ,

Annual Report City Asseasor ~-746.
Bloomfield School Raconstruction — 746,
Fipe Insuranae Clty Property -— 747/
gechool Board Estimates 1922-23 - 749,
Tramway Company Valuation = 753.

FEERUARY 21st, 1923,

Tramway Co. (Street Rallway Go) Valuation--Hydro
Eleoctric Power - 754,

Unemployment in Halifax. - 755,

Coal Weighers Fees--Reconsideration - 756 .

Pire Insurance City Property - 756,

¢ghool Board Estimates 1922-23 — 757,

FEBRUARY 27th, 1922.

Unemploymdnt problem--Loan $10,000.00 - 769,
Daylight gaving Time - 771 .

Fire Insurance City Property - 772,
Ketimates for public Schools - 774.

Tramway Company Physical Assets - 777,
peath of Charles A. Hilchie -~ 778,

e— 14 -




LIST OF HEADLINES

MARCH @th, 1922.

Tramway Company Assets Inventory of Bulldings - 779,
Hydro Electric Power Distribution - 780.

City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital - 780.
Provincial Highway Tax - 782,

ceneral Accounts - 784.

Fire Department Accounte - 785,

Public Gardens Accounts - 786.

Tuberculosis Hospital - 787,

Police Nepartment Accounts - 787,

Workse Department Accounts - 738.

Temperance Act Enforcement - 788,

Health Board Accounts - 789.

City Prison Accounts = 790,

Library Accounts - 791.

Unewployment Problem Loan #10, 000,00 - 791.

Annual Civic Report Printing - 793. |
Commutation of Common Lot E.G., Smith - 793,

Railway Infringement on Municipal Righte - 793.
Poles and Wires in Streets - 795,

Water Rates « 7895

Tag Day Zion Church Gottingen Street - 797,

Library Assistant - 797,

Garden Street Sewer and Water Services - 797.

North West Arm Sewer Right of Way - 798.
Unemployment Situation - 798,

Housing Commission Annual) Report 1921 - 799.

gt, Margaret's Bay Road Diversion--E.L. Fenerty - 800C.
Water Shed City Water Sunply—--E.L. Fenerty Property - 802,
Water Shed City Water Supply Umlah Land Long Lake - 804,
Telephone Company pccounts--Legislation - 805.

achnol Board Deficlt $894,256 — BOB.

Building Contractors License Fee - 806,

Cnal Weighers Report for January - 807 .

City, County and Dartmouth Joint Expenditure - 207,
Property Owners Under Housing pAct--Franchise - 808.

MARCH 10th, 1922.

North West Arm gewer Right of Wey Arbitrators Ireeg - 810,

Commutation of Common Lot Robie atreet--Estate Hibbert
Woodbury - 81l.

Civic Estimate 1993-23 - 811,

Unemployment‘Situation ~ 818,

Loans for Various Purposes - 819,

Municipal School fund - 8230,

MARCH 16th, 1922.

Ngtimates 1922-33 - 821,
city Home Lease of Land to Victorie ceneral Hospital- 837

Councillor Dawson of Truro — 828,

Trapway Company Assets - 828.

Legislation Committee - 828, “

wWomen as Candidates for Mayor or Alderman - BL8 .
preferred Blaims for Tuxes in Cases of Bankruptecy - 83d.
Citizens' Free 1,4 brary-—Assistant Livrerian - 830.
Tnelis Street Widening - 831,

Gampridge Street Extension - 932,

== 15 —=




LIST OF HEADLINES

MARCH 16th, 1922.

Estimates 18922«23 — B34,

MARCH 3lst, 1923«

Death of Sir John C. Eaton, Toronto - 866
Unemployment Sitwation = 867

Sinking Funds = 867,

Presiding Ofticers for Civic Elections -~ 875.

City Home Wcodshed--Tenders fer Construction - 875.
Tramway Company Assets Valuation = 876.

Legislation 19328 - 878+

Unemployment Problem and Canadian Patriotic Fund = 879
Canvassing for Votes for Candidates at Civic Elections-879.
Non Residents Qualified for Mayor or Aldermen - 879,
Estimates and Rating 1922=23 - 880,

Loans = 880.

Sewers = 8834

Water Service = 883

Paving Streets - 885

Lighting Streets = 888.

Law Relating to City of Hallfax - 888.

Letter Boxes = 893

Water Supply to Buildings Under Construction - 892,
Signs on Streets Postsw-Light Standards - 892.

Sewer Connection Fee - 892,

Gratuity to Mrs. Richard L. Power - 893

Property Owners Under Housing Act--Franchise - 894
Ruling of Chalir = 894

APRIL 8th, 1922.

Health Board Accounts - 896 .
City Prison Accounts = 897.
General Accounts - 898«
Union Nova Scotia Municipalities Membership Dues = 889
TFire Department Accounts - 899,
Public Gardens Agcounts - 900,
City Home and Tuberculosie Hospital - 901.
Library Accounts - 903,
Police Accounts - 904.
Works Department Accounts - 904.
War Memorial Tablet partmouth - €05
Rose Day (Tag Day)--Daughters of the Empire = 905.
City Home—-Superannuation of John H. Grant - 905.
Health Board--Isclation Hospltal Drain = 308 «
Library--Superannuation Asgessments Mrs. Lilian Hames=S07.
Schoole--Bloumfield (01d) School Loan $25,000400 - 908
Rallway Infringement on Municipal Righte — 912+
Quinpool Road Property=-North West Arm Sewer--

St. Agnes! Soolal Club - 914.
Building Inspector's Car - 915,
Preston Street gidewalk - 916
Annual Report Chief of Fire Department —= 916
gouth Street Sewer - 916.
Fires and Their Causses and Losses = 917.
Canadian Municipalities Journal Co. Ltd. Account - 918.
Annval Reports City Clerk and City Auditor - 918.
Schools Sidewalks and Street Paving Accounts - 918.
North West Arm gewer-~Howard Property Expropriation - 919,

e 16




LIST OF HEADLINES

APRIL 6th, 1922.

Uneuployment Situation-—Question by Unemployed Wc '
Association - 921. Y ployed Workmens

Watt Street and Jubilee Road Widening = 921.
APRII 13th, 1923.

Unemployment Problem--Loan $10,000,00 - 934.
APRIL 18th, 1922,

Police Clothing Tenders = 9236, :

Busch ve. City of Halifax--North West Arm Sewer - 926.
Coal Weighers Reports February and March 1932 = 937.
St.Margaret's Bay Road Diversion--E.L. Fenerty Property-=937.
Dalhousie College--Exemption of Certain Properties - 93l.
Fire Department Improvement - 932+

Eviction of Tenants - 945.

Street Roller - 940.

Schoouls Loan $25,000,00 - 946

Taxation of American Consulate Staff = 947

Coal Weighers Appliocations - 949,

Stairs Street Sewer - 949.

Death of Sir John Eaton - 950.

Tenders for Construction Work - 950,

Fodder Tenders = 953. '

Exhibition, Annual Provincial - 954

City Home——Superannuation of John H. Grant = 956.

Railway Crossing Quinpool Road-—North West Arm Sewer-958.

APRIL 218t, 1832,

No Quorum - 960«
APRIL 25th, 1922.

Concrete Walk Across the Common --Reconsideration - 961.

Tenders for Construction of Sidewalks——Reoonsideration6962a ’

Fire Department Accounts = 962.

Larch Street Widening - 963,

Tenders for Trenching = 963+

Tenders for Fire Hose = 964+

Ccity Home Officials = 965,

oxford and North Streets Widening--Foster Property - 966.
Water Department Egtimates = 969.

gtreet Light Equipment - 970+
Unemployment 94 tuation=-Questions by Unemployed Workmens?

City Collectorts Staff — 975
Taxes Uncollected - 977 -
Works Department supplies Tenders - 9774

APRIL 27th, 19232,

Elections for Mayor and Aldermen April 36th,1932 - 980+
City Prison—-Tenders for Supplies-=—Accounts - 083,

North West Arm gawer=-Howard Award - 9854

Arbitration Act Amendment - 986.

Paving Streets = 987

Connaught Avenue Widening - 991

Gagoline and Public comfort Station - 992,

Mayor parkerts Retirement from Office=--Felicitations - 994.

Appreciation of Services of Alderman nodwin -« 994.




MINUTES

of the
CITY COUNCTIL
of the
CITY OF HALITFAX
for the
CIVIC YEAR 19321-22

* ok ok ok ok kK

John Seakons Parker, Mayor.
John Murphy, Deputy Mayor.
L. Fred Monaghan, City Clerk.




T HE

CITY COUNCIL 19231-2232

His Worship the Mayor,

John Seakons Parker,

1922,

Deputy Mayor Alderman John Murphy, 1922.

Ward No.

Ward No,

Ward No.

Ward No.

‘Ward No.

Ward No.

1

ALDERMEN?

Henry Stubbs Colwell
Charles William Ackhurst
Alfred Whitman

Andrew Joseph Finlay
Frederick William Bissett
Israel Edward Sanford

John Willlam Regan
Hugh William Cameron
Albert Arthur Schafiner

John Murphy
Eaward Joseph Scanlon
Robert Adams Guildford

George Edwin Armstrong Ritchile
Ira Guy Mason
John Joseph Power

John Edward Godwin

Philip Anthony Gough
Ernest Freeman Hubley

City Clerk,

L. Fred Monaghan.

1922
1923
1924

1922
1923
1924

1922
1923
1924

1923
1923
19234

1922
1983
1924

1922
1923
1934




e T T

MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL

ok ok Ok K Kk K ROk R

CIVIC YEAR 1921-232

TTTIER L.

John Seakons Parker, Mayor.

Office of City Clerk, City Hall,
Halifax, N.S. May 3rd, 1921,

John Seakons Parker, Esquire, having been on the

28th day of April 1921 by the City Clerk, in the pre-

sence of the City Council, publicly declared duly
elected Mayor of the City of Halifax for the Civie
Year 1921-22 I do hereby certify that before entering

upon the duties of the Of fice of Mayor he was on the

‘2nd day of May inst., sworn before His Honor the

VBieutehant Governor of Nova Scotia at Government

House by subscribing and taking the oath of alleg-

iance and the Oath of Office as Mayor in the presence

of Hon. E.H. Armstrong, Acting Premier of the
Province, John B.Douglas, M.P.P. for Hallfax,
?Aldermen W.W., Hoyt, W.P. Buckley, Edward J. Kelly,
John E. Godwin, H.S. Colwell, John Murphy and P.A.
Gough and Aldermen-elect R.A. Guildford and A.A.

Schaffner and the City Clerk.
And that upon the afordsald 2nd day of_May he

was sworn as a Justice of the Peace for the City

of Halifax before the City Clerk.

INRL RS

L. Fred Monagham,

CITY CLERK.

b
1
b
u
H
B
3
e
¢
i
A
&
K
.
{
!
.
M
"
o
E)
¥
g
K]
3
¥
o
)
H
@
M
Kl
Vv
W
{
i
i
hi
I
“,
&
ll
4
B

. T R B i B I I R A T A




ALDERMEN:

Office of the City Clerk, City Hall,
Halifax, N.S. May 3rd, 19821,

Alfred Whitman for Ward No. 1l; Israel Edward
sanford, for Ward No. 2; Albert Arthur Schaffner for
Ward No. 3; Robert Adams Guildford for Ward No. 4;
‘John Joseph Power for Ward No. 5; and Ernest Freeman
}Hubley for Ward No. 6, having been on the 28th day of
tApril 1921 by the,City Clerk in the presence of the

i
b
f
1
W
i
i
i
;
o
4
tn
&
A
e
“
-1.
K]
T
3
Y
i
IR
;)
L)
3
3
(5
"
L)
W
pp
w
5{.
3
K]
%
i
1
kS
]
ki
.‘lﬁ
;
S
b
]
HY
5
b
i

‘City Council publicly declared duly elected Aldermen
of the City of Halifax for the Wards for which they

M T e

gwere.pespectively elected; I do hereby certify that

before entering upon the duties of Aldermén they were

‘each and severally sworn before His Worship the Mayor

by subsoribing and taking the Oath of Allegiance and
the Oaths of Office of Alderman and Justice of the

Peace for the City of Halifax and signed the Roll of
Aldermen in the presence of the City Clerk as follows: -

Alfred Whitman on the 2nd day of May 1921.
1.E. Sanford on the 3rd day of May 192l.
A.A. Schaffner on the 3nd day of May 1931.
R.A. Guildford on the 2nd day of May 1921.

J.J. Power on the 2nd day of May 1821.
E.F. Hubley on the 2nd day of May 1921,
S:~’2$ﬂ*§>

L. Fred Monaghan,

CITY CLERK.




g,10 o'clock,
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
 May Hth, 1921, |

A meeting of the City Councll was held this evening.
At the above named hour there were‘pfesent Aldermen
‘Finlay, Ackhurst, Wnitmen, Bigssett, Murphy, Senford,
Guildford, Regan, Schaffner and Mason,

Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman Power
thet the time for meeting be extended until & quorum is
present or until 8.30 o'clock. Motion passed.

4.20 o'clock, Roll called, Present the above

named together with Hie Worship the Mayor &nd Aldermen
Golwell, Cumeron, scenlon, Ritchie, Power, Godwin and
Hubley. |
The Council was summoned to proceed with pbusiness
5st&nding over »nd the transaction of other business,.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of rea’y reference the 1list of
papers submitted and the list of other headlines are
a1l incorporuted in one schedule at the end of the

meeting) . |
( DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME.

The further consideration of the question of the

adoption or rejection of the Daylight Saving Time for
ine summer of 1921 deferred ot meeting of City Councll
April 28th until the first meeting of the Council in

Muy is now tuken up.

Read letters in favor of the adoption of the scheme
from the following naneds -

Halifax Shipyards Limited,

W, H. Schwartz & Sons Limited.

g, Cunard & Co. Limited.
The Halifax Rotary Club,

Ll d 1 — Yol

lll------lllllllllllllllIlIIIIIIl.lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll.lllllllll



Mey 5th, 1921.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Oolwell that this Council authorize His Worship the

Mayor to insuguate the Daylipght Saving Time to be

o e e R e T T e = T P P
et T e AT 2 el i bt G, T TR B

sffective with Oivic Offiocials and Employees and

Jvry

request that all Citizens observe said Time throughout

S T ARy AT S

the City.

After discuesion the portion of the motion as to

= 2 A o P L
T o TR

irequesting the Cltizens to observe Daylight Saving
%Time ig withdrawn by leave of Council, |

Moved by Alderman Mason seconded by Alderman
Sounlon that a delegation of Tramway Company employees
in attendance be permitted to address the Couhoil,
" Aldermen Whitmun and Ackhurst object to’ the
motion being put and it is ruled out of order,
| Moved by Alderman Meson seconded by Aldorman Power
that a delegation of Tesmsters present be permitted
to address the meeting.

Objected to by Aldermen Colwell and Whitman,

Fallowing discussion it is moved by Alderman
Murphy seconded by Alderman Mason that the Council
accord delegations present not to exceed fifteen minutes
o present their views on the subject.

Aldermen Murphy's motlon is put and passed 13

e 4 < o g e R T P . . . s -

voting for the same and 4 against it 8s follows:-

For_the Motion:—~ Aldermen Finlay, Sonford, Blssets,

Regan, Schaffner, Murphy , Guildford, Scenlon, Ritchie,

Power, Magon, Godwin, Hubley =13.
ﬁgafnst {4:~ Aldermen Colwell, Vhiltmen, Ackhurst,

Cameron = H.
The Council is addressed by Wm, Camp and Mr,

Cruickshank of the Tramway Employees! Union against

e



May 9th, 1921.

the adoption of the Daylight Saving Scheme,
; ‘Alderman Ackhurst's motion (as amended) for the
\/ ‘agoption of Daylight Saving Time to apply o civic
RS ‘activities is put and passed 10 voting for the motion
o)f éand 7 againet it as follows:—
| For the Motion:~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

'Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford, Bissett, Regen, gchaffner,
' Cameron, Ritchie - 10, |

Apuinet it:— Aldermen Murphy, Guildford, Scanlon,
Power, Mason, Godwin, Hubley - 7. |

CIVIC ASSTSSMENT AND TAXATION LAWS,

Moved by Alderman Whitmen secondsd by Alderman Regon

- -

that the Council do now take up thé consideration'of
‘proposed amendments to the laws relating to Civic

Agsessment and Taxation, Motion lost.

{

‘payment accounts amounting to $19,849,55.

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS.

Read report Committee on Works recommended far

Oity Worke Offilce,
Hallfex, N.S, May 5th,1921.

‘The City Council.
Gentlemen: -
z The Worke Committee beg 1o recommend for
'?ayment the attached accounts amounting to the suvm of
#19,849,55 chargeable to the following services:i--

City Property $ 29.20
Teamg & Stables 2715,53
‘Sewerage 2176.98
'permenent Pavement h1,2%
Strects Speclal 152,53
City Hall Flre lLoss 80,02
Street Lighting 3343.37
‘Wiring City Hall g.40
Market Revenue 27.11
Town Clock Meintenanoce 1,17
Tuberculosis Hospital 17, Ul
Insurance | 46,50
Oity Hall Fire Alarm Lose 147,62
Fleotric Wiring Inspection 07.7%
Cleoning Paved Streets’ 21,00
Internal Health 257,42

$9198.25

O 3 ———

lllllIIIIIl-lllllllllllllllllIllllllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



May Hth, 1921,

Telephones 199,17
Fuel 7 L 700,00
;Oity Hall Lighting 391.97 1291, 14

| - § 10489.39
 Water Maintenance 601,15 S
‘Water Construction 3764.22

Pumping Station 27,28 LL02,65

& 14892, 04

sewerage

G.W. Cossmen - Chebuoto Road . .. 346,00

N, Daskallino & Son-Windsor St - 1180.52

Daw & Kaiser-Connaught Ave. 1146, 72

Daw & Kalser-Summit Street ' 2%%, 3L

Henratty & McDonald-Atlantic Street 195, 87

Robertson & Hanratty - Fay's Lane 566.2%

Victor Blanco - Norwood Street 1284.80 4957.51

- $19849.55
A.T. Mesgservey, R
Clerk of Works.
Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
bodwin that the report he adopted and the accounts
paid, Motion passed. | o ”

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS,

: \Read report Committee of Firewards recommending
for payment accounts totalling $1,242,26,

" Committee Room, City Hall,
April 22nd, 1921. .

The City Council.
Gentlemen:- | |

‘The Committee of Firewards beg to report
thet at & meeting held thie day the following named
accounts were examined, found correct and are recomrn—

ended for payment:
Fire Depertment Current Account

National Drug & Chemical Co. Stores 05.87
starr Mfg. Co, Repalrs 1,69
Auto Equipment Service Ltd. Supplies 88,95
E.B, Eddy Co. Ltd. - Stores 7.22
H, McFatridge Horseshoeling 28.25
John MacInnes & Son Inamber 30,01
H.D, MacKenzle Coal 20,00
Burns & Kelleher Supplies 4,30
Cordon & Keith Beds | ug,00
American LeFrance Fire Eng.Co. Supplies 126,51
James Simmonds Suppllies 10,70

‘ ' % 362060
Fire Alarm System Current Account |
National Drug Sulphuric Acid 7,29
Maritime Telephone & Tel.Co. Rental B 21,00
Northern Elcctric Supplics 2.7?
Jas, Simmonds Supplies 5]

. —— )_', —— g 35038

o I, e S B g T L R TR T
- T S ¢ o T R TR T

e itn Sk Ve




My 5th, 1921.

FireAlarm*SyStem Loan

Northern Electric Gong etc. 712.07
Imperial 01l B ' Grease 1,11
Tarquhar Bros. Ltd. Pan ete. 131,10

dell, 28

W.,W. Hoyt
Chairman,

Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman

s ey TS e e, o TR D i - . . -
B e T Y Ay, e QIR RS L et U S e e TR e . . .
L e e T e e L

Cameron that the report be adopted and the accounts

g AT T

‘paid, Motion passed.

&
'
\

19|

OTTY HOME--ACCOUNTS--TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES ETC.

| ead report Chafities Committec recommending for
‘adoption & report for the month of April relating to

acoounts, tenders for supplles etc.

malifax, N.S. April 29th, 1921.

U s
e B P PR T T s e T S T

‘Hie Worship the Mayor,
“and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemeni~-
The Charities Commlttec met today and hLeg

to submit the following report. |

| . Members present; The Chalrman, Aldermen Regan,
Cameron, Hoyt, Murphy and Hubley., . , o
- The Superintendent's report shows that during
the month of April 1921 there weie 0g persons Ldmitted
into the City Home, 36 Jischarged, 3 died. Of the
 nunber admltted 10 were chargeable to the Province and
18 to the Oity. The total number of inmates at thie
‘date is 314, made up of 181 men, 126 women, und 7 child-
ren, On the sume date 1ast year there wers 142 men, 1ok
women, ond 6 children, & total of 272. |

B e A e
i ey AN RIS W 35 e e oW S S hemp P I R T T

| | Tenders
Milk "
= gootia Pure Milk Co. Ltd. 412,40 per 100 ¢ts,
! .M, Walker 10 1/4"  quart
.8, Blois | 10 1/2" "
H,D. Grant 9, k5. " 100 gts.

. The tender of H.D. Grant belng the lowest 1s re-
commended for acceptance.

' Fresh Fish -
Tsonard Fisheries Limited .05 1/2 per 1b

Jomes Watson 05 .
The tender of Jomes Watson belng the lowest 18

recommended for acceptance,

P Sy Y e b o i i N N oA

" Mess Pork . . -
Howards Limited .17 1/4 per 1b,
W,A, Maling & Co. 1@ /4
gandfords DLtd. 23 . 1
J.A, Leaman & Co. , 20 nooo
Davis & Fraser 7o
The tender of Davis & TFraser being the lowest 1s

....-.5..'._'



May 5th, 1921,

‘recommended for @cceptance.

 Butter ‘
- R.B. Colwell Ltd. L4 3/4 per Yo,
Smith & Proctor RIT- I

% The tender of Smith & Proctor being the lowest is
. recommended for acceptance, i

'
.
H
v
N
o
i
"vv
k!
4
L
o
(l
kR
4 d
AN
A
v
5
A
b
i
W3
q
¥
“"
I3
32
K
AL
i
Ry
i
e
A
)
4
[
i}
n
"
i
i
V"
|'l

Flour - - .

Howards Limited $ 10,70 per Bbl

. do . 9.60 Bags 196 lbs.
Wentzells Limited 10,40 per Bbl
do 4,70 Bags 98 lbs.

| The tender of Wentzells Limited is recommended for !
acceptance. ;
" Groceries o 8

Howards Limited $3622,36

John Tobin & Co, 3U47,63 ‘

M,J, Ritcey & Co, Ltd, 335787

Wentzells Limited %342, 70

The tencer of Wentzells Limited being the lowest

ig recommended for acceptance.

. Dry Goods - , |
Cobote Dry Goods Store $o250. 73
T7,J., Whalen & Co, 1539.45

‘ The tender of T.J. Whalen & Co. being the lowest
4@ recommended for acceptance.

e sy T T A S T S S S T el B

Meatg : |
gdanforde Limited $2395.00
J.A, Leaman & Co. 2810, 50
Ww.A., Maling & Co. 279%. (5
The tender of W.A, Muling & Co. being the lowest
15 recommencied for acceptance.
: The following accounts are recommended for payment
viz | | |
Wentzells Ltd. Flour $lho2,10
~John Tobin & Co, Groceries 653455
“W,A, Maling & Co. Meats 639,66
Duvie & Fraser . Mess Pork 108,10
Leonard Fisheries Ltd, Fregh Fish T5.11
Smith & Prootor Butter %21, 84
8,0, Thompseon Forege . 4740
H,D, McKenzie Co., Ltd. Soft Coal 734,07
g, Cunard & Co. , Hard Coal 20,00
¢.J. Colwell Mens Clothing 420,00
G.J. Colwell Pants etc. 135,00
- City of Halifux Water Rates 500,00
Tlelschmann Co. Yoast - U, 90
7,J. Whalen & Co. Dry Goods 206,18

N.§. Tram & Power Co. Ltd. Light & Power 52,26
Mar, Tel., & Tel, Co. Ltd, mxchange Service 17.70

H.,D, Grant Milk 191,62
Howard MeFatridge Horscshoelng 4,63
Jas, Simmonds Ltd. Sundrles 10,25 X
A, Fordham & Co. Leather uéBEO

Blackadar Bros. Advertising

_——-—



May 5th, 1921,

Chronicde Pub. Co, Ltd, Adve S ing 10
Halifax Herald dv"rtisinu %%g:gg
V,G. Hospital Medicine 196. 82
B,0, Archibald Dispensing 16,66
Dr, Lewis Thomas Lungcy Certifioates
Dr., W.D, Forrest ) " | %g.gg
Dr. F.A.R. Gow woo 500
Dr, H,A, Payzant | ! " 5.00
Dr. A,I. Mader " " 25,00
Brookfield Bros. Ltd, Lunber 140,99
Gordon & Keith Chairs 62.50
J,H. Buchanan Cagh expended 251,89
- Sularies | April paysheet 1534.0
N,S. Hospital Main, Insane 2988.6&
Office Specialty Co, Ltd, Desk o 127.50

Total..... ...$10,074,13

H,8. Colwell,
Cheirman,

Moved by Aldermun Colwell seconded by Alderman

Hubley that the'report pe adopted und the sccounts

paid, Motion pussed.
XHEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report City Health Board recommending accounts
for payment.

Office of City Hewlth Bourd,
Halifex, N.S, May 4th, 1921,

Hig Worship the Mayory
and Members City Council.

Gentlemen: -
I beg to submit the attoched accounts totalling

877,61 pussed at & meeting ol the City Health Bouwrd held
on Wednesday May Lth, 1921, | .

John A, Watters,

dgoretary City Health
‘ Board.,
! 11! it 1t 1
Tsolation Hospital .
N.S, Tramway & Power Co. Light 9,36
Leonard Fisheries Fish 11,14
J.J., Soriven & Sons Bread 7.08
F.M, Walker Milk 57 5L
H D, MoKenzie Co. Ltd, Coal 140,00
Halifex Steam Loundry Washing 111,61
J, Lycon Taxi 10,00
Cragg Bros. Paint eto. U Y5
MaoLeod & Buloom Drugs - 52,05
J., & M, Murphy Pi1low S1ips etc.26.U46
Baldwin & Co. Tumblers 4,95
Wentzells Ltd. Groceries 122.87



May th, 1921,

Je A, Leaman & Co, Meats 48493

Geo, Clarke - Bullding Chimney_72.75
| ' $719.19
General Account |
‘Blackadar Bros, Advertising L, 10
Dept, Public Health Anti Toxin 3,60
VM&ritime Tel. Co. Service ~ 22,09
7,0, Allen & Co. | Pencils .90
W, Lloyd Wocd Anti Toxin 2.73
Halifax Herald Advertising ~ 70,00
P.J. Otto Ice ‘15,00
$158, 42
Isolation Hosp.719.19
Total $877.61

| Moved by Alderman Ackhuret seconded by Alderman
iOclwell that the report be»&dopted and'the gocounts
paid, Motion passed. | ' '

- 1 CITY HEALTH BOARD--ISOLATION HOSPITAL REPAIRS

Read account Ralph I, Ward $586,61 for repairs
fo City Health Board Isolation Hospital at Richmond,
(See minut es Oity'Oounoil‘April 7th and April 13th,

1921).
e’ ”//‘ Moved by Alderman Ackhuret seconded by Alderman
(}?);Pf' Colwell that the accounts be passed for payment subject

tc 1ts being certified by the City Auditor as being

correct. Motion passged,

CAMP HILL CRMETERY ACCOUNTS
\Rea.d report Camp Hill Cemetery Commisslon recomm-

ending accounts for payment, |
Halifax, N/8, April 26th,1921.

Hig Worship the Muyor,
and Members of the City Gouncil,

Gentlemen:-

Attached hereto are submitted accounts
passed for payment at & meeting of Camp Hill Cemetery ?
Oommission held on April 25th, 1921 a8 follows: - ;

W,R., MacInnes & Oo. | - $36.00
City of Halifax, Works Department 2L, 20

#5720

T.W. Bissett,
Chairman,

i droal 8 [ X



May 5th, 1921,

i Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman
ﬁubley’that’the report be adopted and the aocounts
paid, Motion passed, . |

( POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS ;
Read report Police Committee recommending accounts
for payment,

0ffice of Ohief of Police, |
Halifax, N.S. May 5th,1921.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,
Gentlemen:-
| At & meeting of the Polilce Commission held
thig date the following ntimed accounts -amounting to

e e S R S

dlsl, 85 ‘were exumined found correct and recommended for
peyment. . |
Webster Smith \ Cuspidors 4,2
w.B., Willlams gix Police Badgesl5,00
Halifax Vulcanizing Works Repairs M,P, . 62,82 d
Kellys Ltd., . 2 Sponges 1,00 I
Dr, McTatridge Degtroying dog 3,00 !
Hfs., Herald Agvertising 16,80
T.C.Allen Office supplies 12,10
J, Wennocott Keys .90
John Starm Bulb 1,15
Metro Motors Avto Supmnlies 44,31
Condons Ltd. Overcoat Altkins 50,00
J C, Toster Overcoat Chief  65.00
Kline & Mullins Hats Pollce Womenl&,QO0
Board of Heal th Typewriter 5.00
Telephone Service Chief Deputyet alls,00
.Chief of Pollce Pollce Directory 10.25
Piercey Supply Table top 20.40
Robt. Taylor Rubber Boots 18,53
Cragg Bros. Hinges and lock_ 11,00
J.Q«Parker, R
Mayor wnd Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Power that the report be adopted and the accounts

paid. Motion passed.
©\ GITTZINS FREL LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Reacd report Citlzens Tree Library Commission

recommending accounts for payment.

Citizens Frec Library,
H:lifax, N.S. May 5th,192l.
His Vorship the Muyor, _ o
and Members of the City Councll.,
Gentlement- o
The Library Commission beg t0 gubmit the

. Ll Q S wonds,
~



May 5th, 1921,

following bills for peyment—-

'T,C. Allen & Co, ~ Books 47,18
‘The Book Room | " 20,87
Holland ' Kuhn Cleaning pictures 9,00
W, W, Hoyt Hot Point Grill 11,00
N.S, Furnishing Co, Book cases 95.55
“Park Institute of America Mada71ne Subs. 3,00
Public Libraries _ " 350
‘Royal Print & Litho Binding Maguzines .
- . , 22.32
‘United Publishers of Canade  Book ’ 6*%0

' $518,92
I, Barnaby, | .
Librarlien.
Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman
Cameron that the report be adopted and the accounts
paid., Motion passed,

\lOITY PRTSON ACCOUNTS

Read report City Prison Committee recommending .
accounts for payment.

Oommittee Room, City Hull,
April 29th 1921.

The City Cotneil,
Gentlemens-
The Committee on City Prison beg to recommend

for peyment the following némed accounts.

L J

J.J. Seriven & Sons Bread 197 L0
Howard Limited Grocerlies 18%,28
. A, Maling & Co. Beef 191,28
8,0, Thompson Feed 113,75
The.Robt. Taylor Co. Ltc. Boots 52417
Evans & Co.. Hardware 73,17
H.D. MoKenzle Soft Coal 100,00
R.N, McDonald Groceries 2l ?O
Hillis & Sons . Stove fittings 7,12
Neil Fox - Harness Supplies 8&.80
A & W, MaoKinlay Stationery 1,00
A.1,. Melvin Hardware - B
X, McPhee carriage Builder 6,60
Frod Johnson Horseshoer 15,00
Clayton & Hons Clothiers 50 00
F, W, Ryan Dentist 2.00
Halifax Herald Aad tenders 10.08
N,9, Tramway & Power Co. Ltd. Power 7:.37
‘Maritim@ Talephone Co. Rental 12,28
dervices of Stallion Maple Leaf Hal 15,00
W.G. Foley . Contractors & ,

| Bullders 480483
Irwin & Sons Druge - .60
Black & Flinn Lime 9.70
Piercey Supply Co. 3,36

e eeessssssee



May 5th, 1921,

Moirs Limited Buns U0
| | #1553.9

> (O

G,E. Ritchie,
Chailrman.

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
ACameroh that the report be adopted and the accounts
paid, Motion passed.
 MOTOR_GSTREET SPRINKLERS

\. Read reports Committee on Worke and City Engineer
re purchase of Motor Street Sprinklers

0ffice of Clerk of Works,
Helifex, N.S. Moy 5th,1921,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Councll.
Gentlemen: -
At @ meeting of the Works Department held

on the Hth inst., the attached report of the City
Engineer was read, and on motion it wes declded to
recommend to Council that (2) Two Motor Pressure Sprink-
lers be purchased from Watson Jack & Co,, Limlted,
Momtreal, at price etated in the report, provided they

- will give & twelve months guarantee with each sptrinkler.

AT, Messervey,
Clerk of Works,

e 1t 1 (|

Oity Engineer's Offloe,
Hslifax, N.S. May 5th,1921

His Worship the Mayor,

Slr:- .

7" The tenders for the different types of motor pressure
sprinklers have been compared and the tender of Watson
Jack & Oo., Ltd., is the lowest for one thousand gallon
pressure gprinkler. | ‘ -

The sprinkler offered by this firm is the Linyre
atnndard. similar to those already in use in this Depar t—
ment. . Y . “

The price yuoted is 47,200 of which smount, 4,760
1ig puyable in American funds at the prevailing rate of.
‘exchange at the time of settlement. Agsuming the
exchange ot 12%, the price would be $7,771.20 f.0.D.
cars, Hallfax, duty and frelght pald. ,

- H,W, Johnston,
Ageistant City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Codwin seconded by Aldsrman

Ritchie that sald reports be approved subject to

. 11 -



=4

May 5th, 1921,

ilegislation being secured authorizing the City to torrow
the necessary funds.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Power seconded by
Alderman Regan that the reporte be referred back to
the Committes on Works for further report,

The amehdment 1s put and lost 7 voting for the

‘game and 10 ngoinst it as follows:-

For the amendment:— Aldermen Whitman, Regdn,

‘Schaffner, Cemeron, Scanlon, Power, Mason — 7.

\

 Apainst iti- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

V/(S&nford; Bissett, Murphy, Cuildford, Ritohie, godwin,
Hubley - 10. | | |
| The original motion is put and passed,

WORKS DEPARTMENT TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

' ‘\\Read reports Committec on Works and City Ingineer

re tenders for supplies,

0Office of Clerk of Works, .
Halifax, N.S. May 5th, 1921,

‘To His Worship the Mayor,
‘and City Councill. |

. Gentlemen:- |
; The attached report of the City Englneer on
tenders recelved for supplies for the Works Depzrtment
wae submltted. S
o : The City Englneex stated thet since the
report hed been prepared he naed recelved a letter from
‘Wm, McFatridge withdrawing his tender for Sand and
Gravel. This tender was the lowest recelved. On motion
“the committec recommends to Council the adoption of the
City Engineer's report, s1ith the amendment that W,
McTatridge having withdrawn his tender the next lowest
tender recelved for Sand and CGravel be accepted.

A.F, Messervey,
Olerk of Works.,

tt tt 1t tt 1t

Oity Engineer's Offlce
Hulifex, N.S., May 2nd, 1921,

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirse- .
I beg to report on the tonders recelved for supplles
for the Works Department 28 follows i

-— 12 —-

e e iy e et S S e e o £ 8 T T oo




May 5th, 1921.

Lead. Pipe

Fughes & Co, $205 per ton - per 100 1b8.....8$10,25
§ Steel Oo. of Oan. Ltd., $12.50-per 100 1lbs. less. .
2 1/2% f.o.b. cors HelifBX. .. .ouuperiererseons o 10,97
7. The Jus. Robertson Co. Ltd., $12.50 per 100 lbs,
less 10% less 10% delivered. .. ..eeeesrerzrriseeons 10,13
: The ILawrence Hardware Co, Ltd. per 100 lbs... 11.28
! James Simmonds Co. Ttd, per 100 lh8,..ov .. . 10,70
‘The Two latter were figured in the specification for

hardware, ,

o I would recommend that five tons be purchasec from
' Jomes Robertson Co. Ltd., for present requirements and
'that the Ingineer be authorized to purchase further.
‘quantities as needed at the best price then obtainable,
a8 from information recelved, I am of the opinion that
‘there 1s a strong probability of the price of lead pipe
‘being lower in the neadr future. ‘

Hardware
" The Lawrence Hardware Co, Ltd, schedule rates.$6,28%,.92,
Jas, Simmonds Co. Ltd. " " 6,%06.7

; If the contract for lead pipe is awarded as Trecomm-
‘ended above, it will alter the comparison of these two
‘tenderse on the gquantities submitted asg followe-
The Lawrence Hardware Co, Litd. gschedule rates 2,23%.92
Jomes Simmonds Co. LEd.......... e, 2,hBh 76

f ‘It is recommended that the tender of the Lawrence
‘Hardware Co., Ltd,, fao the supply of hardware, be accepbed.
Brookfield Bros. $1,20 per bag at Olty Workshop $1,16
f.0.b, cQAIre,
P A, Gillis Oo. Ltd. $l.75 por ©bl.City Workshop i, 55
~ f.0.b, cars,
T.A.S. DeWolf & Son $4.75 " " 0ity workshop $.55
f,0eb. CHIB,
3 m™e tenders of F.A. Gillis Co. Ltd. and T.A,S.
DeWolf & Son are the lowest and 1t is recommended thet
rone curload pe purchesed from each firm,

‘Remdval of Manure

~—ﬁT. Ri‘tChie..... T8t st 00 .:}‘;20.00
It is recommended that thig tender be accepted,

-?providing a contract be signed, containing such condit-
ions ae may he approved of by the Engineer,

?ypterinary Service
Howsrd MeFatridge.....$12.00 per horse.
I+ ig recommended that no yearly contract be awarded

?fdr this service, but that a veterinary be employed when-
‘ever the necessity arises.,

Bricks 4 '
J.Iﬁ' G&rson. P I I I I I o0 & 4 0 8 4 ¢ .ith. 50 per 1000
The TFrank A, Gillie Co. Ltd.. 19,30 " "f,0,b.Cotton

| factory sldg.
Tager Coombes Co. Ltd.u...uwe 16,02 v " [

Brookfield Bros. Ltdi..cvvven 14,20 " mo "
n " ... 18,00 " "f. o0.b, Deep

Weter Terminus

1+ is recommended that the tender of Eager Coombes
% Co, Ltd, $18,02 f,0.bs Cotton Fuotory siding, be
accepted for 25,000 bricks,

l | | 15 -




May Bth, 1921,

Horses and Drivers for City Watering Corts

Halifax Transfer Oo. Ltd..$10,00 per day for double
teams $6.00 per day for single teams.

James NOlam,...vvevesvroess $9.50 per day for double teams

% Fred. PRTrSONS,.ecverieesss 9400 " n " " "
‘ $5,00 per day for single teams, '

Agams Transportation Co... 10,00 Per duy for double teams

; “When the motor sprinkling'app&r&tuS'approved by the’
'City Council, 1s obtained, nor horses and drivers will
be required for this service, In the meantime it is
recommended that no contract be let,

Scrap Iron

J. M, GEIBOM. v v s v v veere B27.50 por tON
JOhn Simon,.....,.,.,,'.. 20.25 " n
P,W, Whitzman & Sons..... 16,00 " f

Tt ig recommended that the tender of J.M, Garson be

aocepted.

Drain Pipe

"~ The Dominion General Eqguipment Co. Schedule rates
Fager Coombs & Co.. schedule rutes
Brookfield Boos, Ltd, : schedule rates

| Drain pipe can be purchaesd from the manufacturer

at the same price as 18 quoted to the wholesalers and

.jobbers, and a saving of about 10% can be unade by buying

dlrect, | L | . | |

. It is recommended that draln pips be purchased a8
required from the manufacturer, ‘

Qils “ - -

~ Canadian 0il Co. Ltd, gchedule rates
Tmperial Oil Co. Ltd. schedule rates
¢,M, Mosher gchedule rates

- The tender of the Canadlan 01l Co., Ltd., is the
lowest and 1t ig recommended for aocceptance.,

Tumber . , ,
Prookfield Bros. Ltd. gchedule rates

Colin O, Tyrer Co, Ltd. L0 M Merchantable spruce

up to &'x &' at #25,00 £,0,b, ocars,
; Thege were the only two tenders recelved, The guan=-
titles required during the year cannot be estimates with
any degree of acouracy and it ie recommended that lumber
e purchased &8 required, at the best price obtainable.

.

Special Cestinge

Hi11is & oons Limited | schedule rates
The Douglas Fullsrton Co. gchedule rates
Tleming Bros. achedule rates

The tender of Hillls 5 Sons is the lowest, &nd it
1g recommended for geoeptance. |

Cust Iron Wuter Pipe | .
o I+ is recommended that the tender of R,D. Wood & Co.
pers H,G. Hubter for turned and bored cast iron water
plpe, be zccepted 8% 78,25 per ton, Conadiun ourrendy,
£,0.,b., Hulifax, 211 charges pald. |
Broken Stone. . :

" Dominion General Equipment Co. gchedule rates

Nova Scotla Htone Compiny gchedule rates

Terminal Supply Co. Ltd, schedule rates

J.il, McCGrath schedule rotes
—— 1Y -

i | :




May 5th, 1921,

schedule rates

gchedule rates

_ It is recommended that the tender of the Nove
Scotia Supply Company be accepted, 1o the limit of
their oupacity, as set cut in thelr tender, and that
“the contract for any further stone reguired, be awarded
“to the Termintl Supply Company Ltd,, thelrs being the
‘next lowest tender, for the stone required,

J, B, Hennigan
Nove Scotia Supply Co.

Forege

| S$.C, Thompson
Farquhar & Co. Ltd.
Wentzells Limited
F,A, Shaw & Co, Ltd,

. It 18 recommended that the
supply be awarded to 5,C. Thomps

‘and midilings,

gtraw beading,

‘Sand and Gravel

;T?e Trank A, Gillls
Bastern Pussage)

- Musgrave & Co, Ltd.

Co.

schedule prices
gschedule prices
gchedule prices
schedule prices

Sand
25

e

IJt'i. W) e

per c.¥. ¢
any point in City

contract for & six months!
on for oats, hay, bran
and to F.A, Shaw for crushed feed and,
these being the lowest tender.

Gravel

« Ditto

- gand-Chseter & Sambro 3 | , "1-- ;11 1
Gravel-Chester and Fast- on'8§t3($h§§§ o ‘bu, éﬁtier
‘ern Passage ) : Wharf,

Terminal Supply Co. Ltd. #2,40 per ton deliv- ‘%2.40 per
ered any part of Cityton deliver

Eterminal beach)
17 bus. per . ton)

Brookfield Bros, Ltd.
(8t. Margaret Bey)

W, McFatrldge

(Sambro, Lawrence town,
or other place agreed upon

Mesers, Musgrave & Co,
thelr tender for

in copying

effect the result, as the
| He has not ye
same and gravel proposed to be supplled,
commended that the tender be awarded to
materiel proposed to be

the lowest,

the City Englneer.

Valves
-Bldder

Prummond McColl
T, MocAvity & Son

-2_1"
757, 20-497, 50~204, 50~116,50-73,00-37.25
150, 00~175.00~ &3.33-

powgewy ¥ Nl

1.75 per ton f,6.0,
cars

.09 per bus. on City
wherf,

on City VWharf,

f,0.,bh. Halifax
2)_‘, 1 ‘]-_5-" .

12"

) .07 1/2 ¢ per Lus.

write thot they made & mistake
, Eravel, and it should have |

veen 9, 1/U4¢ instesd of 1l 1/F. However, this does not
tender of Wm, MgFatridge is

£ submitted samples of the

but it is re-
him provided the
delivered, ic satisfuctory to

red any purt
vof City. .

1 $L, 75 per
+ton f£.0.D.
¢ ocure,

1. 09 per bus

son Clty Wharf?

.07 1/2 ¢
tper bus, on
rcity Wharf,

e o0 o8 =

AR

60.00-21.70

Jenkins Bros, Ltd. 677.00-420.90-119450= 71..12-13,25-19. 84
Crone Ltd. " mmmme. 410.00-166.00- 87.00-57,00-2%.00
Enpire Mfg. Co. e Lacl e 87,50 =me= 22075

Dominion Ste-l Products

f,0,b. Brantford

Porar=s W X el ol

— 15 -

418,20 mm-=  8U,37 —m-- 37,00

e e —y




May 5th, 1921,

There are only two tenders for City of Halifax
Standard valves., It is recommended that the tender
of T. McAvity & Sons Ltd., belng the lower of the two,
be accepted. .

H, W, Johnston,
Agsistant City Engineer.

| The vuarious clausee of the reports ure taken up
;item.by item and the said items ore severally approved
'on motion of Aldermen Ritchie seconded by Alderman .
Godwin.

Moved by Alderman Ritchile seconded by Aldsrman
Godwin that said reports as u whole be adopted by'the
Council. Motion passed, | |

SINKING FUNDS--10 YRAR AND 43 YRAR BONDS

i Alderman Whitman'gives notice that at a future

meeting he will move that the resolution passed by

v/f%ne 0ity Oouncil Morch 30th, 1921 increasing to 33

!years the accumulation period for Sinking Funds on

certain 10 year bonds.

\\STREET 0ILING.

Read report Committec on Works re Street 01lling.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Holifex, N.S, May Hth, 1921.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,

Gentlemen:—

At & meeting of the Works Department held

‘this day 1t was decided on motion, %0 recommend 1o

Council that the uniermentioned Streets be olled this
geason vizi-

Young Ave. park Gates to Inglle
Inglis Street Barrington to Towef Road
Tower Road School " South,
Vernon Coburg v Jubllee
Jouth gouth Park " Golf Olub
South Park Inglie " South
Robile . Coburg " Jubllee
Williems Robie " Windsor
Welsford Roble t Windsor
Compton Ave .Robie " Windsor

A7, Messervey,
0lerk of Works.

— 16 =




May 5th, 1921

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman

Godwin that the Teport be adopted. |

Moved by Aldermun Regen Béconded by Alderman
v/’Aokhurst that Jubilee Road from Roble Street to the
Qﬂ%g#oyﬂ' bridge to be added to the schedule of streets to be

oiled and that the recommendation of the Committee
on Works .as g0 amended be approved., Motion passed,

CITY PRISON TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES.

Read report City Prison Committee re tenders for

supplies.

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 29th, 1921.

The City Councll.
Gentlemen: -~

The Committee on Clty Prison beg to report
that in response to advertisement in the newspapers
tenders for various suppliee for the Prison for three
monthe or for six months were received as follows:i-

Bread per 1 1/2 1b, Loaf

Lynch's Etd. 8 cents
Moire Ltd. 7 1/2 cents
Thos. J.0'Malley 9 cents '
derivenst Bakery 10 cents

It is recommended that the tender of Molirs
Ltd, , being the lowest be accepted.

Beef, Fore Quarters weighing not less than 150 1bs,

J.A, Leasman & Co. per 1b 12 1/2 oents
W, A, Maling & Oo. per owt 13:90

| = SanforadLtd., per 1lb., 16 cents
9j¥°“§> w, I, Hggley ? per 1b 15 3/U4 cents,
& T+ is recommendced that the  tender of J.A,

Leeman & Co. being the lowest be accepted,
Groceries as per gschedule Prioces

$ P w1, Hubley MM@®,  eapproximately $7%6Q,00
cc Wentzells Ltd, L 2926.00
' M,J. Ritcey & Co. Ltd. " 6&%%,00
Howards Ltd. " 680,00

. T+ is recommended that the tender'of MJe
Ritcey & Co. belng the lowest be @accepted.
A1l contracts to be for & period of 6 months.

r’;(L// ¢, T. Ritchle,
£\ | Chelrman,

dfﬂjr / Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
e\ Codawin that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

— 17 e

NN



May Bth, 1921,

ENGINE LOAN,

i \\ FI R, DEPARTMENT--AERIAL LADDER AND MOTOR PUMPING

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending &
loan of $19,000,00 for on Aerial Ladder for the Morris
gtreet Fire Station and %lH,OO0.00‘for a Motor Pumping
Engine for the Quinpocl Road Fire Station,

Committee Room, City Hall, i
Februery 21lst, 1921. i

‘The City Council, o
Gentlemen: - b
At o meeting of the Committee of Firewards :
neld this evening present Aldermen Hoyt, Chulrman,
Colwell, Cameron, Hubley and Murphy the following report
from the Chief of the Fire Department was reac. '
nffice of Chief of Fire Department:
February 19th, 1921, ﬁ

20
i
;‘

Bourd of Firewards. !
Gentlement- i
1, I would recommend that an terial ladder 4
truck be purchased snd placed in the Morrig Street i
House. The present small truck in commission in this i
house is not now sultable for this diestrict as there
are a great many inetitutions to be locked after such )
ag; City Home, | hospitals, Convent of the Becred ?
Heart, School for the Blind, Ludles College and four
or five public schools, This ledder would also take
in the district containing the Monastry of the Cood
Shepherd, St, Joseph's Orphonage and several schools
in thst district and could ve used to good advantage
in case of fire in the jown town Glstrict, o
o, I would also recommend the purchuse
of & triple combination pumper to be placed in the
Quinpool Road Engine House 1O toke the place of the
horse drawn steam fire engine now there. Thoge two
pleoces of apparatus together with the motorrggﬁof &
chemical engine now &b West Street which hasg¥leen
partly provided for, #2500. belng appropriated for
the purpose, would do away with nine horses and wonld
mean an annual gaving in fodder and horseshdelng etc.
of something over 42000, and the sale of those horses
would be about 1300, or #1400, Many of our horees
111 have to be purchased whioh would meon tn eXpen-

dgiture of $1275.

J, W, Churohill,
Chief Hulifax Fire Depar tment.

It is deoclded to recommend the report o the Clty
Council for approval with the recommendation that the
0ity Solicltor be instructed to draft the necessury
legislation euthorizing the City to borrow the amount
required for the purchase of the apperstus on five year

4
i
[4
i
|
1
i
|
q
i
i
i
&
i}
;}
k
:2
?
|
i
i
i
|

bonds., :
Aerisl Ladder Truck not to exceed ﬁl?,QO0.0Q
Votor Pumping Engine not to exceed 14,000,600

John T, Godwin,
for Chairmen.

| e 18 -

L



o

1 against it as follows:i-

iAckhurst, Finlay, Sanford, Regan, -Schaffner, Cemeron,

May 5th, 1921.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst geconded by Alderman
Codwin that the report be adopted and the City Sclic-
itor instructed aocordingly.

Motion put and passed 14 voting for the same ond ﬁ

Tor the Motioni~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitmen,

Murphy, Guildfbrd, Soanlon, Ritohie, Godwin, Hubley - 1k,

Againgt it:— Alderman Bissetf - 1,

INGLIS STREET--LEASE OF LAND TO VRS, T.M, MCLEOD

\xRead reports Committee on Works and City Tnglneer

re lease of land Inglis Street to lrs. T.M, MoLeod.

s Werehip the Mayor,

in re application of Mrs. m,M, MacLeod for & let®e

City Works Office,
April 13th; 1921,

and Oity Councill.

Gentlemen: -
The-attached report of the City Engilneer

of o right of way over city property to the rear of
1ands owned by the petitioner was amended by striking
out the worde "one dollérs DPer month" and inserting
ngwenty-five dollurs per annum! and ae amended recommen—

ded to Council for adoption.

A,F, Messervey,
Olerk of Works.

8 | 11 tt 1t tt

Oity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. April &th,1921,

Hie Worship the Mayor,

Sirs- |
I beg to report on the request of Mrs., E,M, McLeod
for the privilege of pussing over the City ground &t
the foot of Inglis Street with @ oar or ocart for the ;
purpose of reaching the rear of her property. ]
Mrs. McLeod made & similor request lest year. The g
noard of Works at & meeting on Moreh 24th, 1920 approved |
and recommended to theCouncil thet the lease be granted |
on & strip, 10 feet wide for & period of twelve months
subject to cancellation on three monthe! notlce; no
fenoe or other obstruotion to be raised and the rental
to be One dollure peT month,
At the meeting of the Oity Council May 20th, 1920,

the Counoil declined to approve. T am not informed
what the reusons were for disapproval and recommend




M&y Sth) 19210

:?h&t the request be granted on the same conditions
l&s,formwrly recommended. ~ '

F.W,W, Doane,

' v | | City Engineer.
Qﬂ§§¢}y~ - ‘Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Oolwell that the same be adopted. Motion passed.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS LOAN {33,722,00
| 2 ‘Read ccmmunioatiéns'Deputy Pfdvinci&i Secretary
%re loan of #33,722.00 for purpeses of Public Schools
1oovering Ordgr in Council directing the Clty t6 lssue

,;debenturetho raise the necessary amount}

Office of Provincial Secretary
U - Halifax, 12th March, 1921.
‘His Worship the Mayer, - P \ .
Halifax, N.S. - |
Birss - | - S -
. - With further reference to the application of the
gchool Board to the Governor in Council to be heard
with respect to the issue of debentures totalling
$33,000, the nearing for which was set down, by direct-
ion of the Provincial Secretary, for Thursday the ,
17th instant, at 11.30 o'clock in the Executive Comncil
Room, Province Building, I am instruoted to advise
'yoéu that the same has been postponed until Friday,
the 18th instant, the same hour and place.

Arthur S. Barnstead,
Deputy Provincial Secretary.

2 % % % B % B % * »

office of Provincial Secretary,
H&lif&X, NOS.~23rd MarCh,19210

‘His Worship the Mayor,
' Halifax, N.S.

Sir:- ‘ . ‘

~""" 1 enclose herewith certified copy of Order in
Council, dated the 218t instant, direoting the City
‘of Hzlifax to issue debentures or stock to the amount
of $33,723, required by the Board of School Commiss-
ioners, as set forth. therein.

. Arthur S. Barnstead,
Deputy Provincial Secretary.

g ox ok A R I T W

‘ 6ertified oopy ofan Ofder of His Honour the Lien-
tenant Governor of Nova Scotia in Oouncil, dated the

21st day of Maroh, A«D. 1921,
' - : o o ol oo o o o o o

WHEREAS the Board of School Oommissioners for the
Oity of Hallifax require the sum of Thirty Three Thous=
and Seven Hundred and Twenty-two Dollars ($33,722)
‘for the purchase of sites for school buildings as
follows, and for & contract with H.E. Gates, Architect,

'for preparing plans and specifications in connection
—— 20 =

s




May 5th, 1921.

‘with the erection of Beech Street school building,
nemely:=-~ |

. Contract to purchase lots on Oxford Park $5,972.00
Lote on Chebucto Road and Newton Avenue 8,000.00

Lots on Watt Street 16,000,00
H.E. Gates, Architect, 3,750.00
| $33,723.00

! AND WHEREAS the said Board has applied to the
‘Governor in Council for an Order directing the City
of Halifax to issue its debentures or stock to the L
‘amount so required; ‘ i
- AND WHEREAS the Governor in Council appointed &
‘Friday the 18th day of March, A.D. 1921, at eleven
thirty otclock ae.m., in the Executive Council Room,
Province Building, City of Halifax, as the time and
place at which the matter of said application should
‘be heard,
AND WHEREAS due notice of the amount so required

‘and the purpose for which the same is required and of
the time and place so appointed were given to the
‘Mayor of the sald City;
' AND WHEREAS the matter of sald application was
neard at such time and plaoce;
| NOW THEREFORE the Lieutenant Governor by and with
the advice of the Exeoutive Oouncil of Nova Scotia and
under and by virtue of Section 901 of the HAlifax
'0ity Oharter, is pleased to order and direct and

«/hereby orders and directs the City of Halifax to
{ggue debentures or stock to raise the amount so
‘required.

| , Arthur S. Barnstead.

Clerk of the Executive Council.

~ Approved and referred to the C;ty Treasurer for

’attintiéﬂ;
| ANNUAL APPOINTMENT OF UIVIC OFFICIALS,

Read 1list of Officials for annual appointment.

- The same is considered clause by clause as followsstw

Assistant Oity Olerk H,S,Rhind Reappointed

Agsistant Oity Engineer H.W.Johnston "

‘Olerk of Works | A _F.Messervey "

Assistant Olerk of Works Minnie Hunter "

Supt. Streets and Sewers - Jas. Downie "

‘Bupt. Water Department W.ye Danlels "

‘Water Department Clerk : |

"Collector®s Office Jas.A. Laldlaw " |

Treasurerts Clerk George A,Allen |
Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman

goanlon that Mr. Allen be appointed to the position

of Oity Treasurer?s Olerk. |
- L i

i . |



May 5th, 1921,

: Moved in amendment by Alderman Ackhurst seconded
éby Aldermen Whitman that this clause be struck from
‘the 1ist.

' The amendment is put and passed.

‘Sub. Collectors City
' Collectorts Office Chas. F. Trailee

Reappointead
Hy. Trenaman "

‘Clerk Collectorts Office
' Deputy Assessor
‘Assessor's Clerk

. 0lerk Assessorts Office
City Electrician

J. Willis Caldwell

John M. Joyce

Margaret Hopewell
¢.R. Rosborough

Chester G. Corbett

Hattie Doyle

P.R. Colpitt

‘Acting City Medical Officer Dr.W.B. Almon
‘Weighers of Coal(Supervisor)A.H. Cullymore

Supt. Public Gardens
Registrar of Camp Hill

- Cemetery

"Governor Oity Prison
‘Matron City Prison
‘Underkeepers Oity Prison

" Janitor, City Hall
‘Matron Pollce Station
Superintendent City Home
‘Matron City Home
Becretary Oity Home
'City Home General Asst.
Surveyors of Lumber

'Fence Viewer
Inspectors of Painters?
Work

‘Inspectors of Masons®
| Work

Pound Keepers-—At Clity
gtables Bell Road
Pound Keepers-At Incine

erator

John F. Selig,
D.J. Shllivan
Robt. P Burns
D.J. Sampson
Patrick Leahy
Christopher S.Davison
D. McDonald
Wm. Wood
P.E. Doyle
Robt. Rudland
J. MocDonald
R.L. POwer

Wm. A. McKenzie
George Grant
Mrs. Martha Grant
John W. Grant
Walter H. Handsley
George S. Grant
Wm. H. Burns
Chas. T. Yeadon
James E. Lynch
Mrs. Jas. E. Lynch
John J. Buchanan
Mrs. Mary McDonald
Jas. O!'Bryan
Samuel E. Brown=
Wm. A. MacKenzie
Edward Gibson
Carl Fox
¥m. T. Horton

*Tﬁﬁ’i‘ Reardon

Jas. Harrison

Jas. A. Marshall
Jas. Taylor

City Stableman

Engineer of Inoinerator

wa 33

n
"
"
n
"
"
"
L)
)
"
"
"
"
"
"
"
L]
"
n
"
n

”.83’382338’32383

2z =




May 5th, 19231.

Weigher of Bundle Hay and

~ Loose Hay L.E. Goodwin Reappointed
Librarian Citizens' Free
- Library Lizzie E. Barnaby "
Asst . Librarian Citizens? |
- Tree Library Mary Durney "
i do | Lilian Hames "
fGauéfr of Molasses Michael Moriarty "
: Alderman Ackhurst gives notice that at a future

‘ :meeting he will move that the list of Officials now

////’ requiring annual appointment be referred to the
////////;/'Finanoe Committee for a report as to the advisability
Cﬁﬁfﬂb&). gof placing certain of the Officials on the permanent

etaff instead of their requiring annual election.

\ BOARDS AND COMMITTEES, APPOINTMENT OF.

Read list of Boards and Standing and Special
_COmmitteea as nominated by His Worahip the Mayor
;ae follows:=

‘Annual Report Printing Of:- Aldermen Regan, Scanlon,

Murphy.
Arbitratifn Between Oounty and City:- His Worship the

Mayor, Aldermen Finlay, Regan, Guildford, Gough.
%Harbor Bridge°a ‘His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen

:Ackhurat, Godwin.
puilding Laws Revision:= @ity Englneer, Aldermen

./Sanford Cameron, Godwin.

Oabs Oommittee.a His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Aokhuret,

Scanlon.

Camp Hill Cemetery Commigsionis Aldermen Bissett, Cameron,

Mason, Hubley.
Charities and Tuberoulosis Hospital Oommittee ~ Aldermen

ganford, Scanlon, Oolwell, Hubley, Gough, Cameron. |

Court House Commissién;: His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen

Bissett, Scanlon, Godwin.

l , . == 33 =-



May 5th, 1931,

gcommittee on Works:- His Wdrship the Mayor, Aldermen'
Ritchie, Godwin. |

Dalhousie College Annual Grant §5,000,00:= Aldermen

QWhitmaﬁ; Murphy, Power, Regan, Masbh, Bissett.
iDartmouth Ferry Terininals (Ordnance Property):-

His ‘Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Whitman, Regan,
‘Ritchie. |

Police Committee:- Hie Worship the Mayor, Aldermen

onkhurst, Power.

zFinanoe Committeel= Aldermen Whitman, Finlay, Schafiner
‘Murphy, Mason, Hubley.

'Fire Escapesi= Aldermen sanford, Building Inspector,
‘and Chief of Fire Department.

iglgg!ggggia Aldermen Colwell, Sanford, Cameron, Scanlon,

Godwin, Hubley.

Good Roads Gonvention.- His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen
‘Ritohie, Godwin, Oity Engineer. |

'Governments Contributing to Civie Revenue:e’Aldermen

Whitman, Bissetty Schaffner, Mnrphy, John MoKean,
001. w,E. Thompson, R.V. Harris, Edward Saunders,
'F.H. Belle |

éGovernment~ngggrties Transfer to City:- Aldermen

Whitman, Ritchie, Finlay.

Gardens Commission (Commissioners of Halifax Common ) t&

His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Ackhurst, Sanford,
zSohaffner, Murphy, Power, Godwin, william J. O'Toole,

Gordon B. Isnor.

| Harbor Champ jonshipi- Aldermen Sanford, Soanlon, Godwin. i

oity Health Board:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Seaffaez

8chaffner, Dr. MacAulay .

ww 24 =



May 5th, 1931.

'Housing Commission:~- B.W. Russell, J.E. Shaffer.

‘Juries Listsl= Aldermen Whitman, Finlay, Hubley.

‘taws and Privileges:i= Aldermen Ackhurst, Sanford, Regan,
Guildford Power, Gough.

Library Building Sites:~ Aldermen Colwell, Biseett
;Schaffner, Ritchie, Godwin ExAlderman Kelly.

' Citigens!Free Library Commission:= Aldermen Sanford, -

lcameron, Guildford, Mason, Power, ExAlderman Kelly,

GOWOT. IIVingo
Direotors Point Pleasant Park:- His Worship ‘the Mayor,

Aldermen Guildford, Power, Godwin, Oolwell, Bissett
Cameron.

';Citx Prison Committee:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

Schaffner, Murphy, Ritohie, Hubley.

Relief Advisory Committeet- Hie wership the Mayor,
Aldermen Finlay, Murphy, Soanlon, Mason.

Tenders:= Aldermen Colwell, Bissett, Regan, Mason,
iGuildford, Gough.

Town Planning Board:- His Worship the Mayor, ExAlderman

Kelly, Richard Power Sr.,R.M. Hattie, J. B, Douglas.
Tuberoculosis Hospital Plans etct- Aldermen Colwell,

Regan, Murphy, Power, J.B. Douglas, J.A. Thompson,
' Dr. Hattie, Mr. MacAulay, R.D. Guildford, O. 0. Blackadar,

Dr. Royer.
' Gommercial and Sports Carnival:= His Worship the Mayor,

Aldermen Ritchie, Murphy, Colwell.
' Nova Scotia Munig_galities Convention:= His Worship

the Mayor, Aldermen Godwin, Colwell, Gougho

Tramway Fares:= Aldermen Regan, Murphy, Whitman.

Legislation Qommittees- Aldermen Power, Murphy, Whitman,

Finlay, Goughs
PN 25“

-
=




liny 5th, 1921

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Regan that the 1ist of nominations submitted by His
%Worship_the Mayor be read but consideration of same
ibe deférradvuntil next meeting. The motion is put
%and'lost. |

! The 1ist is considered item by item and dealt
with as follows:-

{ .
iAnnual Civic Report Approved
lArbitration

'Harbor Bridge

Building Laws

‘Oabs |

{ Cemeteory , .

' Charities and Tuberoulosis Hospital
'Oourt House | .

‘Works Committee .

i ‘Moved by Alderman Colwell geconded by Alderman
Hubley that the nominations be approved.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded
by Alderman Bissett that Alderman Regan be substituted
5as“a member of the Committee on Works for Alderman

Godwin.
Alderman Regan declines the nomination.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded

by Alderman Bissett that Aldermen. Sanford be placed

on the Committee on Works in place of Alderman Ritchie.

| The vote being taken on the amendment there
%appea:ed for Alderman Ritchie, 11, for Alderman

' ganford 4 as follows:i-

For Alderman Ritchie:tw« Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

TFinlay, Schaffner, Murphy,'Guildford, Scanlon, Power,

Mason. codwin, Hubley - 1l.
' For Alderman Sanford:- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett,

Regan, Cameron = 4.
Aldermen Ritohie and Senford excused from voting.

Gt 26 Y




i

t

7

|
| \

é

May 5th, 1921,

The original motion is put and passed.

‘Dalhousie College Grant $5,000.00 Approved.
Dartmouth Ferry Terminals
Police Committee

Finance Committee
Fire Escapes
Firewarde

2 2 32 3

Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the name of Alderman Sanford be substit-
uted for that of Alderman Bissett as a member of the
Gommittee of Firewards. Motion passed.

| Moved by Alderman Ritchie that the nominations

ag amended be approved. Motion passed.

,_Good Roads Convention Approved.

“Governments Contributing toward
Civic Revenue.

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman
Ritchie that the pame of Alderman Murphy be substit=

‘uted for that of Alderman Power on this Committee.

‘Motion peeeed. The nominations as amended are

'approved.

|

Government Properties Transfer Approved
cardens Commission - "

| Harbor Championship
City Health Board.

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
Hubley +that the nominations be approved.

Moved in amendment by Alderman whitman eeoonded

by Alderman Regan that the name of Alderman Camexron

be gubstituted for that of Dr. M/A. MacAulay.
The vote being taken ehowed 11 voting for Dr.

‘MaocAulay and 5 for Alderman Cameron (Alderman Cameron

;exoueed from voting) as followsiw

Fox Dr. MacAulay:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay,

pigsett, Sohaffner, Murphy, Guildford, Scanlon,

’R1tohie, Power, Mason, Godwin = 1l

_— 37w




May S5th, 1921.

For Alderman Cameron:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

Sanfbrd, Regan, Hubley - 5.
| The original motion is put and passed.

‘Housing Commission Approved
Juries Lists
'Laws and Privileges .
‘Library Bullding Sites
‘Library Commission '
Point Pleasant Park
'City Prison
‘Relief Advisory Committee
‘Tenders
Town Planning Board
‘Tuberculosis Hospital Plans eto.:
Commercial and Sports Carnival
- 'Nove, Scotia Municipalities Convention
Tramway Fares Committee
Legislation Committee

828’8-88283’2’8

DEPUTY MAYOR

i The Council proceeds to the appointment of a | §
DeputyVMayor ‘ The.following‘members of Council are ,
severally ‘nominated for the office viz.

Alderman Mu:phy by .Alderman Ritchie seconded by
Aldenman Hubley .

Alderman Regan by Alderman Whitman seconded by
‘Alderman Cameron. | }

Alderman Scanlon by Alderman Colwell seconded by

’ Alderman Power.

Alderman Scanlon withdraws his name from nomin-

ation.
The division of Counocil ghowed 10 voting for
Alderman Murphy and § for Alderman Regen as followsi- !

For Alderman Murphy:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Bissett, Guildford, Scanlom, Ritohie, lason,

Godwin, Hubley = 10.
For Alderman Regani- ~ Aldermen Whitman, Sanford, |

gchaffner, Cameron, Power - 5. ,

- 28 m=




May Sth, 1921,

~Alderman Regan and Murphy excused from voting.r

| His Worship the Mayor declares Alderman Murphy
\duly appéinted Deputy Mayor for the Civic Year 1921-32.
: Moved by Alderman pckhurst seconded by Alderman
EWhitman that the,cQuncil do now adjourn until Monday
Evening next May 9%h inst., at 8 o'clock. Motion

passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Daylight Saving Time - 1
. O0ivic Assessment and Taxation Laws = Se
Works Department Accounts=d
Fire Department Accounts - 4
City HomeeaAocounts-~Tenders'for Supplies etc = 5.
Health Board Accounts = 7. |
City Health Board--Isolation Hospital Repairs - 8
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts = 8. |
Police Department Acoounts = 9.
Citizens Free Library Accounts = <
Oity Prison Accounts - 10. ,
Motor Street Sprinklers = 1ll. |
Works Department Tenders for Supplies = 12.
Sinking Funds--10 Year and 33 Year Bonds - 16.
Street 0iling = 16. ~ |
! 0ity Prison Tenders for Supplies = 17.
| Fire Department--Aerial Ladder and Motor Pumping
; Engine Loan = 18. |
Inglis Street--Lease of Land to Mrs. E.M. Macleod-19.
Public Schools Loan $23,722.,00 = 20,
: Annual Appointment of Civio Officials = 2l.
5 Boards and Committees, Appointment of = 33.
Deputy Mayor = 28. | o

| Council adjourns 11.20 o'clock.
NGl
L. Fred Monaghan
CITY CLERK.

;J. 8., Parker,
’ MAYOR.




(Adjourned meeting)

8,10 otclock. |
COUNCIL OHAMBER, CITY HALL,
May 9th, 1931,

1 A meeting of the ity Council was held this evening
at the above named hour pursmant to adjournment of the

§5th May 1nst., ‘there being present His Worship the

i Mayor and Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay,

%Sanford Biseett Regan, Sohaffner, Cameron, Murphy,

%Guildford, Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Mason, Godwin,

gHubley, Gough. |

| LIST OF HEAbLINES .

% (For the purpose of Teady reference the 1ist of

;papers submitted and fhe 1list of other headlines are
'all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the -

‘meeting).

OOMMITTEES

)Government Properties Transfer to City

: Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman Finlay
'that Alderman Regan be substituted. for Alderman Finlay
ion'the Special Committee re transfer to Government

Properties to the City. Motion.paased.

1Lawa and Privileges Committee
 Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman Finlwy

;that Alderman Finlay be substituted for Alderman Regan

fon'the 1aws and Privileges committee. Motion passed.
§~TAXATION. |

The Council resumes consideration of the report of

the Special Committee on Taxation and Assessment dated

‘April 1920 and inoorporated in the minutes of Council

‘March 3pd, 1921, together with the comments thereon

by various nambers of said Committee. Aleo_inoorporated

:in said minutee.
w30 -




May 9th, 1921,

In every case in the following record of the
proceedings where a clause of the report is referred
%tofby numbers it is to be understood that the above
?referréd to comments by various members of the Joint
écbmmittee were considered by the Council along with
%the-clause of the Committee's feport.

i " The following papers are read by title,
| l Letter Retail Merchants! Aséociatioh covering

éproposed‘ameﬁdménteo

o The Retall Merchants Assoociation of
Canada, Hallfax, N.S. |

| “Tapril 20th, 1931,

Dear SBiri-
S - We understand that the question of Civio
Taxation is to be brought up for discussion. We
‘wish to impress on you the importance of having a
graded system of the Business Tax. We are enclosing
you a copy of a grading which if applied to Hallfax
'would be a more equitable Business Tax than the pres-
.ent system. | |
- | We wish to state that all the Tax Commi-
‘ssions appointed in recent years éndorse a graded
‘system and speak of the Ontario System as an ldeal
‘system. This system has been in force for a great
'number of years in the Province of Ohtario and has
- proved highly satisfactory. If after a falr and
‘impartial trial it was found that any line was being
“’idisqriminated,against the percentage could be adjusted,
" 'and the Act amended. | - o |
: | 1 had the pleasure of addressing your
‘Honorable body some time ago, when I submitted figures
‘showing how this system wonld work out and laft a
‘copy of same with His Worship the Mayor.
This is a matter which requires a lot of
thought and study and we shall be pleased to give
‘you any imformation we have, to assist you in arriv-
'ing at a reasomable golution of this problems ,
3 | The argument in favor. of this graded system
‘45 the fact that the premises occupied by whole-
salers, Manufacturers, etc., are agsessed at a much
lower agsessment, while Retailers occupy the highest
assessed property in the community.
| "~ “Hoping you will give this matter your

‘eareful consideration, 1 am, |

J. Cuthbertson Doyle.
Secretary,
Nova Scotia and Prince Edward Island
Provincial Boards.

B




May 9th, 1931.

| Sub~Section No. 2 of Seotion 371 was repealed
‘and the following substituted therefor;.

B Said-tax will be at the rate fixed as hereiné
before provided at the percentages of the value of
gthe,land and premises, which is to say:i«

25%. On-all Retail Merchants, Restaurants, Hotels
and Clubs (where meals are served);

50% on Departmental Stores (or on Retail Merchants
. dealing in more than four branches of retall
| trade, or businesses whose assessment exceeds
| '$30,000) ‘Coal, wood amd tumber dealers; Litho-
. graphers, Printers or Publishers; Theatres:

60% on Manufacturers (Where the manufacturer sells
. "wholesale his manufacturers products he should

 be designated in the class of Manufacturers and
pot'ae;Wholesalers) |

. 75% on Wholesalers, Jobbers and every person pracs
. %icing or ocarrying on a business of Barrister,
Solicitor, Notary public, Conveyances, Physic=
ian, Surgeon, Veterinary, Oivil, Mining, Con-.
solting, Mechaniocal or Electrical Engineer,
surveyor or Architect.

100% on Banks, Trust or Loan Compani®s.

'.Report Board of Trade published in minutes of

ﬂ écbunoil Merch 3rd, 1921.

§ Report Board of Trade, covering ﬁrOposed Act to'

amend the Assessment Act as published in Minutés

:of Counoii‘April 20th, 1921 and now before the”Legise

%lature as Bill No. 100, | | a J
| Let%ér Loocal Council of Women re Taxation of

éfLand and-Improvements and re Votes for women as

,pﬁbliShed in'minutes of Oity Council March 3rd, 193l.

o fetter Board of Trade re error in the clause of

'Bill No. 100 relating to Banks as published in

‘minutes of;City Gouncil April 29th, 192l.

| The Council now takes up clause by clause the

1r§§ort of the Special Joint Committee above referred

10

Read clause number le

1. That the words "Real Estate" when used in
this Report shall mean "land and the improvements

thereon's

“e 33 wm

NN




May Sth, 1931.

. Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
‘Regan that the clause be adopted. Mofion passed.
' - Read clause number 3. | | |

| 5. That the tax rate on improvements and the
‘business tax should not be as now at a fixed rate.

The following amendment is submitted:-

| That the present taxation scheme shall remain
' fundamentally as it is at present;

That the business tax shall remain as 1% 18 1%;

That the housebold tax remain as it is at .present,;
% That the tax on improvement shall be increased
from 1.75 to 8 1/4%§ o
; That the tax on land shall be fixed at 5%

" And that the balance of Revenue required .be
levied pro rate over all the rate payers according
. to the total assessment of each. ~

‘The amendment is moved by Alderman Bissett and
seconded by Alderman Guildford. |
| The amendment is put and lost 7 voting for the

'same and 11 against it as followsi=

For the Amendment:= Aldermen Colwell, Bissett,
iMurphy, Gﬁildford, Scahion, Ritchie, Mason = 7+
' Agaihst it :- Aldermen Whitman, Aokhurst, Finlay,
ESanford, Regan, Schaffner, Oameroh, POwer, Godwin,
‘Hubléy, Gough = 1l |
: MOvad in amendﬁent by Alderman Murphy seconded

iby Alderman Ritohierthat thé rate on improvements be

fixed at $2.50 on the $100400
 The amendment 1is put and lost 7 voting for the

‘game and 11 against 1t as follows =

for the amendment :- Aldermen Cplwell, Bissett,

Murphy, Guildford, Soanlon, Ritohie, Mason = 7+

Againet iti= Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay,

‘Sanford; Regan, $chaffner, Cameron, Power, Godwin,
Hubley, Gough = 1le |
Moved by Alderman Whitman geconded by Alderman
Regan that clauses numbers 2,3 and‘4 pe now adopted.
—-— B33 = | |

i ’ | L |



Said clauvses are read vizi=

— 3. That the tax rate on improvements and the
pusiness tax should not be as now at a fixed rate.

| 3. The business tax and the tax rate on real
estate shall be at the same rate being the rate fixed
by the assessor when making up the rate for the year.
! 4., The land and improvements thereon shall be
assessed together and not separately. '

: Moved in amendment by Alderman Power seconded by
?Alderman Godwin that this Council affirm the principle
1aid down in Bill 100 now before the Legislature with
the amendment that the last clause of sald Bill be
;ohanged'to'read two dollars and fifty cents (§3.50)
instead of three dollars and seventy five ocents ($3.75)
ithe said olause of said Bill as now before the Legis@'
lature reads as follows:e | |

' geotion 645 of the Halifax Oity Charter of 1914,
as amended by Section 9 1/3 of Chapter 60 of the Acts
of 1918, is further amended by striking out the words

wone dollar and seventy=five cents" and substituting
‘therefor the words three dollars and seventy=flve

.cents" |
Alderman powerts amendment is put an@ passed 13
voting for the same and 8 against it as followss=

For the_&mendmeﬁt:e.Aidermén Colwell, Whitman,

tAckhurét, Finlay, sanford, Bissett, Regan, Schaffner,

Power, 'Hubley, Gough = 12
Power, Godwin, Y, g . suildford,

Against itt- Aldermen Cameron, Murphy,/Scanlon,

Ritchie, Mason = 6s
Read clause number S
Be The'businees'tai should be on an amount which

is equal to geventy=five per cent of the assessed value

' real ostate, except in the case of premises,
’ggetszlue of whioh’is 1ess than $2,000400 and occupled

or the purpose of selling merchandise by
‘22%:&¥,f1n reepgot to whioh the tax ghall be on an

amount equal to fortyg per cent of the value.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconied by Alderman

Regan that the clause be adopted.
we 34 e

e



| Moved in amendment by Aldermah Bissett seconded
by Alderman Colwell that the business tax be on an
;amouht which is equal to fifty per cent (50%) of the
ﬁdsaeééedgvalupibf'the real estate. . !
| | At.reQneét'of His Worship the Mayor Depufy
Mayor Murphy takes the Chair. | |
" His Worship the Mayor resumes the Chalr.
Alderman Bissett's amendmbnt is put and passed.
Read olause number Bs | | |
. B The household tax shall be on an amount equal
to ten per cent of the assessed value of the Real
Estate except that no household tax shall be payable
in respect to the occupation of any property of a
less value than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars.
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
" Motion put and lost 3 voting for the same and
12 against it as followss= | |

‘For the Motion:= Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

Bigsett, = 3 | -

. Againet iti- Aldermen Finlay, Regan, Schaffner,
‘Qémaron; Murphy, Guildford, Ritchie, Power, Mason,
Godwin, Hubley, Gough = 12.

Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman Power
that the Household Tax stand as incorporated in Bill

100 in so far as the same relates to sections 372 and

415 which read as followa =

Subsection (23) of Section 372 is repealed and
the following substituted therefors:

(2) Except as aforesaid such tax shall be at

the rate fixed as hereinafter provided on ten per cent.
of the value of the property so occupied and shall

pe paid by the ogoupler whether as owner, tenant

or otherwise, and whether assessed as owner of such

property for real property tax or otherwise




May 9th, 1921,

: Section 413 is repéaled and the following sub-
gtituted:= o o

413, The assessor shall estimate as correctly
as may be probable amount to be yielded by
3 (8) licenses, company taxes and all other spec<
ial taxes, and -
- (b) the poll tax,
and, after deducting the amount 8o arrived at from
‘the total sum required, shall add together the asse-
‘ssed valuations for real property tax, for business
‘tax and for household tax at the percentages here-
‘inbefore provided for the same respectively and fix
a rate upon the amount soO arrived at of so much on
the dollar of all property so valued and assessed
as will produce the amount required to be raised
by taxation in addition to all other sources of

‘taxation or rewenue.

| Moved in amendment by Alderman Murphy seconded

by Alderman Finlay that the rate for househqld tax

;ramain as at present 1/4 of 1%.
Alderman.Murphy*a"émendment is put and lost

33 voting for the mame and 13 against it as follows:<

, For the.Amendment:a Aldermen Finlay, Murphy,
2Ritohie - 3. | | |

Against iti= Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Bigsett,
%Regan, Schaffner, cameron,Ouildford, Power, Mason; )
Godwin, Hubley, Gough = 12« |
: yoved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded
{by Alderman Power that clause number 6 of the Commi-
lttee*s report be omended by striking therefrom thq
‘following wordé wexcept that the household tax shall

pe payable in respect to the ocoupation of any

property of & less value than one thousand five

nundred. dollars ($1500,00) and that the clause as

‘g0 amended ve adopted.

" The amendment is put and passed.

Read clause npumbexr 7e

e 30 ==

NN



7. The business tax on the banks shall be the
same as on other lines of business, except that in
no case shall the tax be less than the amount payable
‘under the method Of assessment in force in 1030=21 .

¥

| Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Regan that said clause be adopted. Motion passed.
' Read clauses numbers 8 and 9

| 8, That the water department pay the City six
per cent on the money the City has from time to
‘time invested in the water system, out of acoumul-
ated surpluses and otherwise, amounting to $1,000,000.
at the present time, : o

. 9, That the water system be finally assessed at
{ts value, but the first year hereafter at $500,000;
the second year at $1,000,000; and third year at

* $1,500,000; the fourth year at $2,000,000; and the
fifth year at $2,500,000 and thereafter at its full
value at the regular tax rate for the year.

It is agreed that these clauses be not dealt
with at this meeting of Council.
Read clause number 10.

10. That the abutters on each side of the
street pay the sum of $8,50 per lineal feet for
any sewer built on that street. | o |

~ Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman
fRegén that said clause ve adopted. Motion passed.
L Clauéesfll, 12, 13 and 14 as below were not
specifically dealt with. |

11, That the abutters pay the full coat of

oiling streets. . |
7T {3, That tax of one cent on each theatre ticket
ve imposed, the game to be payable to the City of

HalifaX. R |
Mt 1%, That the abutters on & street traversed by

‘4he Street Rallway shall pay all cost of street pav-
ing between sidewalks. .
14, The Poll Tax shall be $5.00 instead of

$3.00 a8 atb present. | ‘
| " Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman

whitman that the Council authorize His Worship the
Mayor and the 01ty clerk to inform the Committee of

the House of Aase

mbly on Private and Loocal Billse

s BT e

s



| ; May Sth, 1921.
[ J J . | | | |
ﬁvkii:;;j;;;that this Council approved of the principle of Bill

GJ;)/WJ‘IOO with the variations indioted in the minutes of
ﬁ)ﬁ;_ . Jthis meeting and that said Committee be requested

W . . -
‘o‘c}/pp’”;t‘o inform His Worship the Mayor 1f they will be

:j:;;;%p43’pleased to arrange for a public hearing. Motion
-

as Sedo

Py

" FIRE ALARM SIGNAL BOXES LOAN $9,000.00.

, Rg@d report Committee of Firewards recommending
& Joan of %9;000.00.for the purchase and installation
of 31 Fire Alarm Boxes. | -

Committee Room, City Hall,
Maroh 8th, 1931.

The COity Councill.
Gentlemeni- | |
| ~ The Committee of Firewards beg to report
that for many years the need has been recognized.for
the installation of a moIxe efficient Fire Alarm
Signal dquipment and toward this end a large capital
‘expenditure has been authorized. Following out this
‘poliocy this Committee in making up ites Estimates for
‘the year 1921=22 has made provision for the replacing
of five.obeolite.boxee.by the purchase of five new
ones and also for the addition of five supplementary
‘voxes to meet the increasing demand. This invdlves
‘an expenditure of $2,800400 in the assessment for

the next civic year. . .- o

’ o Notwithstanding thise comparatively heavy
outlay it is apparent that the need exists for &
'8ti11 further improvement in the essential matter

of the speedy‘eummoning of the swift moving fire
fighting equipment maned by a permanent gtaff with
‘which the Fire Department is now supplied and this
can only be accomplished by adding to our direct

ignallin slectrical system. | ,
siEn © To meet the existing situation the pro-

‘vieion of 31 boxes is necessary in addition to those
now installed and those contemplated in the estimates
for next year as is shown by the following conseIrv-
ative yet satisfactory recommendation from the City

fElectrician.

Oity Eleotrician's office,
March 8th, 1921,

Alderman w.W., Hoyt,
Chairman Board of Firewards.

' Sirt=
Dear. Wwith reference to the request. from given

poard for an estimate of required number of Fire
Alarm Boxes 10 adequately cover the Oity.

wes BB e

e




A o
¥

!

Cﬁéﬁ;ik'

May 9th, 1921.

Herewith is enclosed a tentative schedule that
would require 31 boxes in addition to those included

in estimates for year 1928

1=22. The total cost for

above would be in the neighborhood of $9,000.00.

List of Additional Boxes

Water & Prince

Water & Ordinance Wharf.
Hollis & Prince
Granville & Sackville.
Market & Sackville
Grafton & George
Gottingen & Cornwallis
Gottingen & Uniacke -
Gottingen & Near Cabot
Richmond Slope O
Oreighton & Gerrish
Maynard & North ~
Agricola & Bloolfield
Agricola & Russell
Agricola & Cabot

Robie & Kane .

Robie & Columbus

‘West & Davison
‘Quinpool & Windsor
Quinpool & Oxford

Qak & Beech

Cedar & Walnut

Ooburg & Walhut

Jubilee & Rosebank
Barrington & Bishop
Dresden Row & Rottenburg
Qarteret & Oakland Rd.

P.R. Colpitt,
City Electrician.

. It is recommended that the City Solicitor be
instructed to draft and submit legislation authoriz-
ing the City to borrow on five year debentures- a sum
not exceeding §$9,000.,00 for the purchase and install-
ation of thirty-one more oI 1ess additional fire

alarm signal boxes.

. golicitor notified accordingly .

Moved by Alderman Mu

WOW! Hoyt’
Chairman.

rphy geconded by Alderman
in that the report be adopted and the Clty

Motion put and passed

‘the following nemed Aldermen peing present and voting

for the same.

For the Motion:t= Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

Finlay, Bissett, Regan, Schaffner, Cameron, Murphy,

cuildford, Ritchie, Power,

Gough = 1D

Mason, Godwin, Hubley,

uac-a‘ 39 e

NN



May 9th, 1921,

,&POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Police Committee recommending accounts

for payment.

Office of Chief of Police,
Halifax, N.S. May9th,192l.

‘To His Worship the Mayor,
‘and /Oity Council.
Gentlemen:i= |
| | ‘At a meeting of the Police Commission held
this date the following named accounts amounting to
' $344,40 was examined found correct and recommended for
. payment. |

" George Hay Tailoring Co. Suite P. Women 190.00

Mosher, Baker & Brennan Auto assessories _154.40

$344.40

J.B. Parker, SRR
Mayor and Chalrman

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman

Godwin that the report be adopted and the accounts

‘paids Motion passeds
. pSOLATION HOSPITAL, ROCKHEAD, HEATING ACCOUNT.

Read report Oity Health Board recommending Ior

payment balance of account on contract for heating

'Isolation Hospital at Rockhead.

0ffice of City Health Board,
Halifax, N.S. April 29th,1921.

AHis Worship the Mayor,
and Members Cilty Council.

“Gentlemen:i- .
I beg to submit for your information attached

account from H.G. Hagen % Co., for $976,75, this being
the balance due on contract for heating Isolation
'Hospital Rockhead, the same having been passed at a
meeting of the Oity Health Board held this day..

John A. Watters,
georetary City Health
Board.

* * * » "

;Acoount H.G. Hagen & Co, Heating contract Isolation
ital.
Hoggrtificate $976.76 for balance due
Oontract price $3,867.00
Extras 4000
Totalesesssees $3,907,00

“e 40 ==

ﬁw‘ ’ i A P T

e esssssEEEEEEE



May 9th, 1921,

Total.....$3,907.00
Amount paid February 24th, 1921

| . o - 2,930.35
‘Bal. due May lst, 1921 & 976.75

J.A, Watters,
Secretary.

| Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
'Colwell that the report be adopted and the accounts.
paid., Motion passed. | |

1 DALHOUSIE COLLEGE PROPERTIES TAX EXEMPTION

‘ Read letter Dalhousie College relating to tax
éexemption on properties used fof-college purposes,
_covering draft of proposed aocts

Halifax, N.S.
April 26th, 1921.

'John S. Parker, Esq.,

Mayor of Halifax,
. CiL bty
'Your Worship:®

1t was the interpretation of the Board of

‘governors of Dalhousie College that swbsection (c)
of Beotion.SSI,as.passed ander order in Council of
"August 34th, 1918 exempted from taxation any buildings
‘used for college purposes and did not confine the
‘exemption to buildings used only for class PUrposes.
| ' This interpretation has peen questioned and
in order to make the matter quite clear, I am asked
by the Board of Governors of DaRhousie College to
‘request that you submit the . enclosed amendment for
' the oconsideration of the Local House during its

.present session with your other City legislation.

W.E. Thompson,
Seoretary.

» » » L

| A Bill entitled "An Act to Amend the Act in
amendment of the sections of the Halifax City Charter
- relating to Taxation as approved by Order=in=Council,
dated the 24th day of August, 1918, under the pro-
visions of Section 1 and 11 of Chapter 39 of the Acts

' ! ! . )

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor Council and Assem-
bly as follows: |
7 71, That Section 391, sub-section (o) of the Tax
Aot of the Oity of Halifax be amended to read as
followss : ~

n(c) Every puilding used for public wérship, or
for o university, o61lege, incorporated acadeny,
school house or other seminary of learning and dor-
mitories and other puildings for the gtudents thereof,

| | |



May 9th, 1921

ﬂand the land upon which the same stands or connected

‘immediately therewith and used for the purposes
véthergpf“. L . .

" a1s0 read letter Committee on Legislation relating
'to above subjecte B |

Committee Room, City Hall,
May 4th, 192l.

To His Worshlp the Mayor,
‘and .City Council. A
: Gentlemensi-= | | | |
| . At a meeting of the special Committee on
'Legislation held this day there being present Aldermen
. Power, Chalirman, Whitman, Finlay, Murphy, a draft act
,to amend Section 3¢l subsection o) Part I The Tax
‘Aot of the City of Halifax was submitted. o
% - ‘YOur‘Gommittee‘recommends that the City .
Council notify the Legislative Comnmittee on Private
,and Local Bills that it does not approve of this
'Bill and request said Committee not to consider or
. approve of any bllls effecting the City of Hallifax
‘unless the same hae been approved of or recommended
by the City Council for adoption. |

J.J. Power,
CHAIRMAN
Also read a second report from the Committee on
%Legislation on the subject covering a second letter
" from Dalhousie College.

Committee Room, City Hall,
May 6th, 1921s

. To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council

~ Gentlemen:- | -

| - ‘At a meeting of the special Committee on
Leglslation held this day it was decided %o recommend
%that the City Oouncil do not conocur in the proposed

' Aot to exempt the Birohdale and Marlboro House

 Dormitories from taxation.

John J. Power,
CHAIRMAN.

e TI T L L AL LA

Halifax, N.S. May 6th, 1921,
derman Power . .

| - Chairman La&a % Privileges Committeso.

City Council, Citye

 Deax Bir.f; am advised that at a recent meeting of

your Committee & draft bill propdeing an amendment to
| - 43—

i

NN




Ve

Section 391 of the City Charter dealing with tax

exemption was laid before your Committee and that

‘¥our OCommittee had understood that this bill had

been introduced into the Proviacial Legislature.

ﬂ "1 desire to advise you that if your Committee
"had this understanding it was not correct. This
'bill was prepared by me and handed to His Worship
the Mayor with a letter asking that 1t be incor-

‘tporated in the lLegislation being brought forward

this year by the City Council. A copy of this bill
'was not given to any member of the Legislature nor
‘discussed with any member. I consider that it was
‘nothing more than natural courtesy that such a
‘measure should be first presenyed to the City. My
objeot in writing you this note is simply to make
it plain to you that no effort was made in any way
to go over the head of the City Council.

" I would appreciate it very much if you would

Vs

’ Fpﬂ!bring'this letter to the attention of the Committee
///quX' nefore whom the bill.was plaoced.

* ? |

“
0},.

W.E., Thompson.
; Moved by Alderman Power séconded by'Alderman
%Whitman that the recommendation of the Committee on
;Leg}siatioh be adopted. Motion passed.

HOUSING COMMISSION

</ Alderman Whitman submita'the following resol-
‘ution: | |

: RESOLVED that the future investment of funds
‘under the Housing Scheme the collection of interest,
‘rents and instalments and other monies or receipts
‘on funds already loaned or to De loaned and all

other work now done oI nereafter requiring to be

‘done by the housing Commission be entrusted to a
Mortgage Company or & Trust Company to be performed
for a commission of nok more than five per cent on
the amount of interest oI rents collected, the sald
Mortgage Company of Trust Company as to investment
of the balance of the moneys now or to be borrowed
“hall act under the instructions of the Housing
Commission and any amendments to legislation neceass-
‘ary to carry out this resolution be prepared by the

City Solicitor.
The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman

‘and seconded by Alderman Regan. |
Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the consideration of the resolution be

deferred until next meeting.

w43 e

NN




May 9th, 1921,

\/ The motion to defer is put and passed.
| Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman

Cﬁ”ﬂp;} ‘Pover that the Cownoil do now adjourn. Motion

passed.

' LIST OF HEADLINES

Committees - 30. .

Government Properties Transfer to City = 20.

laws and Privileges Committee - 30.

Taxation = 30. |

Fire Alarm Signal Boxes Loan $9,000,00 = 38
Police Department Accounts - 40, ,
Isolation Hospital, Rockhead, .Heating Account-40.
Dalhousie College Properties Tax Exemption - 4l.
Housing Commission & 43, o

The Council adjourns 11.45 otclock.

y\f'ésvb

L. Fred Monaghan,
CITY CLERK.

J.9. Parker,
'MAYOR.




8.10 o'clock,
COUNCIL OHAMBER, CITY HALL,
May 12th, 19231. |

: A meeting of the City Council was held this
‘evening at the above named hour; present Aldermah
Murphy, Deputy Mayor in the Chair and Aldermen Colwell,
%Ackhurat, Whitwan, Finlay, Bissett, Sanford, Regan,
écameron, Schaffner, Scanlon, Guiidford; Ritchie, Mason,
Power, Godwin and Hubley.

| 'The Céuncil was summoned to prdceed with bﬁsiness

standing over and the transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the 1list of
ﬁpapers'submitted and the list of obher headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
imeeting). -

ENERAL ACQCOUNTS

Read report Finance Committee recommending accounts

}for payment .

Gommittee Room, City Hall,
Mey 11th, 1921.

To His Worship the MayorT,
and Oity Council.
Gentlemensi-

L ‘At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
.this day the following named general acoounts amounting
to {5,395.46 were examined found correct and recommended
for payment vizi<
E,H, Blois : Supt +Neglected and Delinquent
| | Ohildren. _

Maintenance of Children to
| ~ april 30th;1921  $2,138.63
‘Sohool for the peaf Maintenance for 7 pupils

19@0-21 ¢ sove 1 900.00
‘gt ,patricks Home Maintenance of Boys o
St.e quarter to May 18%,1921
Truants 876420
- ‘ pelinguents _601.25 1,2;3.22
,G. Oummings Prothonatory fees 20,
3%.B. Willia%s Repalrs Clock 8.00




May 12th, 1921.

London Rubber Stamp Co. Dog Tags etoc. 7250
United Typewriter Co. Ribbons 2+00
'City Treasurer Expressage 3491
British American Bank Note Co. Certificates - 81.60
Royal Print & Litho Co. Directories 12.24
Canada Law Book Co. Crankshaws M.M. 9.85
A & W MacKinlay Ltd. Books |
; City Treasurer 10,76

" Clerk - 1,90

" Collector 43.35
- " Auditor 10.76 66477
T.C. Allen & Co. Stationery
: City Assessor 55.20
®  Auditor 112.96
" Col¥ctor 66.37
" Clerk 181,29 425.77
The Citizen Advertising 14.40
‘Blackadar Bros. " ’ 72.80 .
S 21,00 93.80
Halifax Herald - " 25.20 .
21.00
R+53
53.76
25.20
: 20.16 147.84
Chronicle Publishing Co. " 20.16 . .
25420
26.88 172.24
Dr. W.D. Finn, M.E. Certificates of Death of .
Female foundling 12,00, John MoLeod
4,00, O.L. Richardson. 4,00, R.W.
Bell 4.00, McDunham 4.00, B.Jd.
Gillis 4.00, May Walsh 4.00, F.W.
Fraser 4.00, S. Dauphinee 4,00,
Olara H. Hutchins 4.00. o 48,00

$5395.46

“Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the report be adopted and the accounta palid
2subjeot to the Oity Auditor?s certificate. Motion
‘passed.

] TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL CONSTRUQTION ACCOUNTS

Read report Finance Committee recommending for

payment progress certificates on account of construct-

ion of Tuberculosie Hospital Morris Street.

Committee Room, City Hall,
May llth, 192l.
To His Worship the Mayor, |
and Oity Councils |

Gentlemen-fAt a meeting of the Finance Committee held

- 4B e

e




May 12th, 19231.

this day the attached letter of Messrs. Rhodes Curry

Company Ltd., covering a certificate for the 8th progress

payment of account of their contract for the construction

of the new Tuberculosis Hospital six thousand dollars

($6,000,00), also account of H.E. Gates Architect, for

$150.00 being 2 1/3 per cent on amount of sald oeftifi-
cate were read and recommended for payment .

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN .

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the report be adopted and the accounts
ipaid. Motion passed. | |

DALHOUSIE COLLEGE ANNUAL GRANT $5,000400

2 Read report Special Committee on‘appliédtion'of
Dalhousie College for an annual grant of $5,000400.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
May 1lth, 1©21.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemeni- | .

| At a meeting of the Special Committee appoint-
ed to consider and report on the application of Dalhou~-
sie College for an annual Civic crant of $5,000.,00 held
this day there were present; Aldermen Whitman, Chairman,
Bissett, Murphy and Mason. It was decided to report to
‘the City Council that in view of the Financlal condition
the City find itself in, and the many more pressing needs
for funds, your Committee finds it impossible to favor-
ably consider this application, and report agalnst the
0ity making a grant. | |

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.,

e T L EL L L

Dalhousie University,
H&lifaX, NoSo April 27th,1921!

'1,, Fred Monaghan, Eed.,
oity Olerk,
Clity.

Dear Siri-
On the 4th inst., I addressed a letter to you

. getting out the views of the Board of Governors Of
‘Dalhousie College upon Alderman Power's suggestlons for
the institution of certain scholarships at the University.
| Nothing has since been received from the Clty
in this connection and as there will be a meeting of

requested by the Executive to ask if at all possible
that some definite declsion be reached and communicated
before that date so that it may be lald before the Board.

W.E, Thompson,
Secretary.

NN



May 12%h, 1921,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
iBissett that the report be adopted.

v Moved in amendment by Alderman Power seconded by

o‘r’,-r" /%Aldermé;n Ritchie that the report of the Special Comm-

. Tttee be not concurred in but that the request of the
(*J;kﬁficollege be granted .on terms and conditions in line with

the letter from the College dated April 4th, 1921,

His Worship the Mayor here arrives and takes the
‘chaire |

With the consent of the seconder and the Council
Alderman Power's amendment is withdrawn.
1 The original motion is put and passed 13 voting
for the same and 4 against it as follows:=

For the Motion:— Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

ﬁAokhuret, sanford, Bissett, Regan, Schaffner, Oameron,

Murphy, Guildford, Mason, Godwin, Hubley = 13.

Acainet iti= Aldermen Finlay, Scanlon, Ritchie,

J AUCTIONEERS LICENSE JOSEPH ©. HARRIS

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee that an
Auctioneer's License be not granted to Joseph S. Harris.
Also read petition Retall Jewelers Aasooiatién

‘against the granting of the license.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
| May 1lth, 1921,

iTo His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

| en: - '
Gentlem At a meeting of the Committee on Laws and

privileges held this day the attached application of

Mr. J6seph S. Harris for renewal of an Auoctioneers

, s submitted and read.
License W& Your Committee recommend that the applica-

: be not granted.
tdon A%derman Power dissenting.

John J. Power,
Chairmane.

i - 48 --

| - .



May 12th, 1921.

The Halifax Retall Jewelers'Association
- Halifax, Canada,
May Twelfth, 1921.

‘To His Worship Mayor Parker and
the Members of the City Council.,
.Gentlement~
| With reference to the application for a renew=
al of an Auctioneers License to Mr., Harris of this City

which is now before you for consideration. |

. VWe desire to strongly protest against further
granting of thils license, . o
, ~~  On the occasion of the first application by
this gentleman for this privilege a number of reasons
'were advanced in favor of granting it. These reasons
were sustained by an appeal of a compassionate nature
‘'which does not now obtain. | - . ,
i 7 "In consideration of the ocircumstances when

- existing the majority of the members of this assocla-
tion were as reluctant as your committee were about”
‘offering any objection to the auction in view of the
.promised results. The promises made at that time have

‘not been fulfilled. |

; We submit that the further granting of this

'1icense is decidedly detrimental to the interests of

'a, large body of the rate payers of our City including

lall retall merchants and gives one person an unfair

‘advantage for which their exists now no fair or

‘legitimate reason.

! | R.W. Cooley,

’ President.

% | | | A.G. Johnson, .

| | - ~ Vice-president.

| | F;04Schaefer, |
 Secretary.

Moved by Alderman Whitman secqndéd by Alderman
zFinlay'fhat the report of the Committee be adopted.
| Moved in amendment by Alderman Power seconded
iby Aldérman Godwin that_the.repo:t be not concurred

'in but that the license be granted.

Mr. Harris asked permission %O address the Council.

Objected to by Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,and

;Finlay. |
' The amendment is put and lost 2 voting for the

‘game and 14 against it as follows i

for the Amendment:- Aldermen Power, Godwin - 2.

Aldermen |
Against itt- /Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, Bissett, Regan, Schaffner, Cameron, Murphy,

i cm 49 —-

e



J’ May 1l3th, 1921.

.t)'):/ Guildford, Ritohie, Mas6n, Hubley - 14,

0",) ' KR The original motion is put and passed.
| o Alderman Power glves notice of reconsideration.

2 STREET PAVING PROGRAMME FOR 1921.

' The Oouncil agrees to defer until next meeting

o J( consideration of report on Street Paving programme
tl/:)' for season of 1921 which the Committes on Works pro-
poses to lay before the Council. |

EARLY CLOSING OF SHOPS~~MENS'HATS, FURNISHINGS
AND CLOTHING.

| i'Readpetition for “the passing of an Ordinance
éfor the Early Olosing of Retail ~shops for the sale
of Mens® Hats, Furnishings and Glothing during ths
gsummer‘season on Wednesday afternoons from one o'clock.

Hoved by Alderman Ritchie ssoonded by Alderman

’ Golwell that the petition be referred to the City
c{;%fdff’i;/Asssssor for report as to whether the same is signed
c}y)*’ by seventy-five per cent of the persons engaged in
M %the business. Motion passed.
EARLY CLOSING OF BARBER SHOPS.

lRead petition for the passing of an Ordinance
for the eaily olosing‘of Barber Shops making every
‘Wednesday throughout the year a half holiday (unless

| iduring o week in which a holiday occurs) and fixing
ithe hours on other days'sxcept Saturday from 8 almas.:x

£0 8 Pl
loved by Alderman Finley seconded by Alderman

“Ritchie that the petition pe referred to the City
oyi:;:)”;V/ Assessor for report as 1o whether the petition compri-

: geg seventy-five per cent of those engaged in the

business. Motion passed.

e BO e

E

s



May 12th, 1921,

COMMUTATION COMMON LOTS COLLEGE. STREET--GIRLSY
] HOME |

Read report Committee on Laws and Privileges re

‘commutation of Common Lots on College Street owned by
?the Girls! Home, covering correspondence, reports

from Officlals etc.

Committee Room, City Hall,
May 1lth, 1921.

To His Worship the Mayor,

and Oity Council.

‘Gentlemen:i=

| | At a meeting of the Committee on Laws and
Privileges held this day the attached letter W.A. Henry
Esq., K.C. Solicitor for Trustees of Girls Home, Coll-
‘ege Street asking for commutation of a ocertain lot of
'land on College Street being part of Common Lots Nos.
21 & 22 was read tbgether with reports on same by the
ity Solicitor, Assistant Oity Engineer and Assistant
'City Clerk. | | |

| Your Committee recommend that the request of
Mr. Henry be complied with, that the reports of the
‘several officials be adopted, and that the City Solic-
itor be instructed to prepare the necessary documents
for the transfer of outstanding leases and a deed to
the Girlst! Home of sald lot.

John J. Power,
CHAIRMAN.

K ok ok 3k o ke ok ok ko ok kR

Office of Oity Olerk,
~ Halifax, N.S. January 10-1921

'W.A. Henry, Esq.,
‘Dear Sir:i-
? | On Saturday last I recelived from Assistant
‘0ity Engineer a letter a copy of whioh I am enclosing
‘giving the dimensions of the’ lot of land comprising
‘part of common lots Nos. 21-22 that you have been in-
quiring about for some time, as far as I can ascexrtain
"the land occupied by the Girls? Home hae not been paid
any ground rent since nheld by former lessee, the lease
holder evidently apportioning the whole of the rental
‘on Lots Nos. 20, 21, 23, 33 %o the sub lessees., I have
made up a statement of the balance of rent due to date
"on whole property which I enclose herewith showing
$195.84 this will have to be settled before any move
can be made for commutation. The amount to be paid for
‘the commutation of the portion of lots ocoupled by

this property will ge $1i§ggo made up as follows: 4290

sq. ft. in lot No. 21 af 3371 2$2.40 and 8032
Sgo £t in lot No. 22 a%l goéa at 11068'—'33023
making $6.63 yearly rental .and 6 commute 20 years

b 1120600
rental = § There is another phrase of this matter that

st nob be lost e sight of end that is the natter




May 12th, 1921.

of the lease, and I would suggest that you take up this
‘matter with the City Solicitor so that he will be in a

‘position to report on it when you are in a position to
'finally commute the lot.

H.S. Rhind,
Assistant City Clerk.

o o oK o o ok ok ok Ok

3 City Engineer's Office,
; Halifax,,N.S. January 8th,19231.

Asstistant City Clerk,

' City Hall,

: CitYP |

Dear Siri-

P With further reference to the commutation of
‘the portion of the Common Lots held by the Protestant
:Girls" Home at Halifax, the lands proposed to be comm-
uted in their deed have a total area of 10,332 sq. feel
‘of this, 4,290 sq. feet are 1n lot No. 31 of the
‘division of the Common Lots and 6,032 sq. feet in lot
‘No. 22. The area of each of the lots Nos. 2l and 23
is 21,780 sq. feet, so that the proportion of rental
‘that this¢5§8perty would have to pay*fgﬁzgommutation

%would bexTiE 2.40 for lot No., 21 and ywaf- 3,23 for

H.W. Johnston, .
Assistant Oity Engineer.,

A o KR K RO o o

Office of City Solicitor,
Halifax, N.S. April 28th,1831.

'His Worship the Mayor,
Sir: o — o | o

| The matter of the application for commutation of
'the portion of the common lots held by the above Inse-
'titution has been before the Assistant City Clerk,
'Assistant Engineer and myself for some time, and I now
‘beg to report on the matter. |

2 The late Mr. W.H. Neal had a lease of common lots
'Nos. 20,21,22 & 23 for nine hundred and ninety-nine
'years.,. Of these lots he made & number of subleases,
‘which are still outstanding. He subsequently conveyed
'his interest in the remaining portion to the Protest-
‘ant Home for Girls. That Institution is now selling
‘the property and is desirous of commubing it and ob-
'taining a fee simple and a clear title., A considerable
‘amouht of rent is due, which the Institution 1s agree-
| : in full. :
Iing'ggep?gatitution is desirous of getting rid of these
subleases, and with that object ig exeouting an assign-
ment of its interest in them to the Oity, and Mr. W.A.
‘Henry, K.O., who has been looking after the matter for
the Institution, has agreed to furnish copies of the
Jease, and a record of their registration and other

partioculars.

ae BY wm

_




May 12th, 1921,

I have discussed the matter of Mr. Rhind and Mr.
Johnston, who are familiar with the facts, and they
conour that there is no objection to the application,
and I therefore recommend that it be grant and that
the deed be given on filing the lease.

- F.H. Bell,
City Solicitor.

LR SR ELEEE RS L)

City Clerk's Office, |
Halifax, N.S. April 29th,192l.

To the Chairman of the
Laws and Privileges Committee.
Dear 8ir:-

I beg to submit for your information the
attached application of Mr. W.A. Henry K.C. Sollcitor
for the Girls' Home College Street for commutation of
part of common lots Nos. 21 & 22 with statement of
amount of arrearages of rent to date on lots 20,31,

22, 2% held under same lease by sald Trustees..

The Girls' Home property has lately been sold
and the Trustdes are anxious to commute that portion
of the lots lately occupled by them and offer to con-
vey to the City the subleases under which the balance
of sald lots are held.

| The Oity Solicitor and Assistant Clty Engineer
have submitted reports on this matter which are hereto
attached. |
I would recommend that the Trustees of the
Girls Home be informed that when conveyances of all
outstanding subleases are made to the Oity, the sum
of $195.84 for arrears of rent and $112.80 (20 years
rental @ $5.63) for commutation paid, the City Solle-
itor be instructed to prepare and have executed a |
deed from the City to Trustees of Firls! Home of said
lote

H.S. Rhing,
Assistant City Clerk.

o o8 o0 ok o o8 o ko Rk kR

Halifax, N.S.

The Girls! Home,
College Street.
To the Oity of Halifax, Dr.

1905 July lst, to Rent Common Lots Nos.20,21 22,28.$44,38
n n n n " "

1906 " Ak 28 44.38
1807 " " n n " " " gx.%x 44,38
1908 " " " n " n 44, %8
1909 © " " " " " n 44.,38
1910 " " " " " " 44,38
1911 " " nooon " " " 44,38
1912 - nooon " " " 44,38
1013 " " " " " n 44,38
1914 " " " n " " " 40,19
1915 " n " " " n 40,19
1916 " L] " " " " " 40.19
- B3 -




May 13th, 1921.

1917 July 1lst to Rent Common Lots Nos,20,21,22,83. 40,19

1918 " "o n " nooom 26 4 4
1919 v v o o noom sa5a
1920 " U I " nooon 34,52
oy Cr. %665.69
1908 Dec. 10 by ocash 10,00 A
1913 Oe¢ct, 11 » w 37.71
1918 Jan. 30 " n | 48,36
1918 May 13 " " 127.03
1919 June 25 " L 29.25
1919 July 3. " 22.75
1919 July 92 " : 53,50
1919 Sept.l8 M " 30,00
.1920 Jan. 14 " " 111.25 ' 469.85
J' o - X " . Dalance...... $195.84
a (E}r valuable data furnished by Mr. W.A. Henry, |

N,o':f.inclusing éketch of properties, list of Lots not

;}’ ; commuted and copies and abstracts from deeds etc.
. : : . 9
Mc‘f"é‘f gee file/\i.n City Clerk's vauly.
) Léjﬁn Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman
. > Wnitman that the report be adopted and the Oity
‘?ﬁé? golicitor instructed accordingly., Motion passed.

COMMUTATION OF COMMON LOT 43 CARLETON STREET

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee re

commutation of Common Lot 43 Carleton Street by

Michael McGrath.

Committee Room, City Hall, :
Mey 11th, 1921. i

To His Worship the Mayor, :
and City Council. ;
Géntlenmi- 3
At a meeting of the Committee on Laws and :
Privileges held this day the attached letter of Messrs
John Y. Payzant & Son, Solicitors of Michael McGrath
asking for commutation of a certain lot of land on
the West side of Carleton Street and being part of
Common Lots No. 28 and 29 held under lease by estate
.of Charles Barnstead was read together with reports
of the City Engineer and Assistant Olty Clerk on the
bject.
subl Your Committee recommend that gald reports
pe adopted and that the city Solicitor be instructed :
to prepare a deed to Mr. MoGrath of said lot. ,

I

d
i}
k|
|
b
1
h

;

John J. Power, |
CHAIRMAN., ]

ook und 54 nd tned " . g’



May 12th, 1931.

Halifax, N.S.
March 30th, 1921.

L.Fred Monaghan, &Lsd.,

City Clerk,

‘City Hall, Halifax.
‘Dear Siri-

, We hereby apply on behalf of Michael McGrath
of Halifax, Stevedore, to have the Leasehold property
No. 42 Carleton Street, commuted, and for a deed from
the City of Halifax to sald Michael McGrath conveying
the lands to him in fee simple. The land has been
purchased by said McGrath from the Heéirs-at=law of
Ida M. Murray, and the description is as follows:

S s wpLl and bingular that certain lot, plece
or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Ward 2
in Halifax City on the west side of Carleton Street
being part of lots Nos. 28 and 29 known as the "Common
Lots® on a plan mentioned in a certain "Act of Assembly"
‘passed in the 58th year of the reign of King George
the 3rd, entitled "An Act for the improvement of the
Common of Halifax" and bounded and abutted as follows:-
Beginning at the northeastern corner of the property
now owned by Arthur E. Skinner formerly owned by
Charles G. Barnstead; thence running westerly along
the northern side of the property of sald Skinner
Sixty-six feet and by Charles G. Barnstead Thirty-three
feet, in all ninety-nine feet; thence running norther-
ly parallel to Carleton Street and along property now
or formerly of Charles G. Barnstead Forty-five feet)
then easterly to Garleton Street aforeaaid in a line
at right angles to sald last mentioned property of
Barnstead Ninety-nine feet; thence southerly on Carle-
fon Street Forty-five feet to the place of beginning" 7
| Kindly let us hear from you with regard to
this matter as soon as convenient, and greatly oblige.

John Y, Payzant & Son,
per C.R.C.

ok ok o K ok o o ook ok

office of the City Clerk,
April 8th. 1921,

F.W.W. Doane, Esq.,
City Engineer. 5
Dear Sir:- ;
‘Application has peeh mede to this Department {
py John Y, Payzant and Son, Solioltors for Michael :
McGrath for commutation of part Common- lot on the west
side of Carleton Street known as Nos. 28-29. Will j
you kindly advise me what proportion of the rental Mr. g
MoGrath will require to pay to obtain commutation.
Under the old lease the annual rental on Lots 28 and 29
is $19.17 & year.
, ) , I am enclosing a copy of Mr. Payzant's letter
| . herewith showing the desoription of the lot. Kindly
let me have a report on this at your earliest convenlence

H.8. Rhind, |
ASSISTANT OITY CLERK.

S i i B

i




May 12th, 1921.

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.
April 9th, 19231,

HeSo Rhind, ESQ.,

Assistant City Clerk,

Halifax, N.S.

Dear Siri:-

, In reply to your inquiry of April 8th, the
area of that portion of lots 28 and 29, which Michael
McGrath desires to commute is 4455 square feet, which

is about 10% of the total area of lots Nos. 28 and 29,

F{W.W. Doane,
CITY ENGINEER.

 EEEEE RS LR,

Office ofthe Qty Clerk,
Halifax, N.S. '
April 13th, 1921.

Alderman UsJ. Power, o .
Chairman Laws and Privileges Committee.
Dear Siri-
I beg to submit the attached application of
Messrs. J.Y. Payzant & Son, Solicitors of Michael
MoGrath for commutation of a certain lot on Carleton
Street being part of Common lot No. 28-29.
~ The City Engineer reports that the lot in
question ocouplies about 10% of the avea of lots 28-39.
Tha arrears of rent on this portion of lot

amounts to 25 years at 1.92 . 48.00
amount required for commutation 22 years a$l.92 42.24
$90.24

Mr. Payzant has deposited a cheque for the amount
requirede .. .., . ... . - .

© 7 77T would recommend that the City Solicitor be
instructed to prepare a deed of said lot to Mr. McGrath.

HoS» Rhind.,
ASSISTANT CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman
Whitman that the report be adopted and the City
Solicitor inetructed accordingly. Motlon passed.

QUEVZS AT THEATRES--LOITERING IN PASSAGES--
ORDINANOE <

j Read report Lews and Privileges Oommittee covering
a draft Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 4 "Of Streets
relating to queues at places of amusement, loitering
in passageways etc.

e BB




May 12th, 1921,

Committee Room, City Hall,
May 1llth, 1921,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Clty Councll.
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Committee on Laws and
Privileges held this day the attached draft amendments
to amend ordinance No. 4 relating to Streets were
submitted, approved and unanimously recommended to
the Council for adoption.

John J. Bower,
Chairman.

sk oK o RO

An Ordinance to amend Ordinance number 4 of Streets.,

Be it enacted by the Mayor and Oouncil of the City
of Halifax as followsg:i- |
| Ordinance Number 4 of the City of Halifax of Streets
is hereby amended by adding after section 73 the follow-
. ing section. |

"Persons walting in any street in attendance for
the opening of any theatre or other place of amusement
ar Public Meeting or any other place open to the public
shall stand in an orderly manner s0 &8 nOt to obstruct
the use of the street nor the approach to any adjacent
premises, and every person SO attending shall obey the
instructions of any Police Officer as to where he shall
stand or take a following place in any queue or line of
cersons 80 in attendance, and any person falling to
 obey any sbich instructions shall be liable to a penalty
hereinafter prévided.

Persons shall not stand or lolter in the doorway
of pny place, or in any private alley, or other private
. place opening on to any street, unless they are so
standing or loitering for the purpose of obtaining
access to such place, or for some other purpose of bus-
iness requiring thelr presence in that place, and the
purden of priving such purpose shodl be on any person
so standing or loitering, and any person failing to
satisfy a p6lice officer that he is so standing or
loitering for some purpose of business, and falling to
depart from such place when so directed may be arrested.

" Moved by Aldermen Power seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the report of the Committee be approved.
Motion passed.

Moved by Aldermen Power seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that said Ordinance be now read a first time.
Motion passed.

/Read a first time an Ordinance entitled "An

Ordinénoé to amend Ordinance Number 4 '0f Streete' ",




ion and any amendments to legislation necessary to

May 12th, 1921,

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman
Ackhuret that said Ordinance be now read a second

time. Motion passed.
Read a second time an Ordinance entitled "An )

Ordinance to amend Ordinance Number-e 4 'Of Streets!'",

HOUSING COMMISSION

Read by title report of Halifax Housing Commiss-
ion as to its activities to April 30th, 1921.
Also read by title a draft Ordinance submitted
py sald Commission for a further loan of $300,000.00.
Alderman Whitman submits the following'resolution:~

RESOLVED that the future investment of funds under
the Housing Scheme the collectlon of interest, rents
and instalments and other monies or receipts on funds
already loaned or to be loaned and all other work now
done or hereafter requiring to be done by the Housing
Commission be entrusted to a Mortgage Company or & Trust
Company to be performed for a commission of not more
than five percent on the amount of interest of rents
pat not to include any payment of principle collected,
the said Morigage Company OT Trust Company as to invest-
ment of the balance of the moneys now or to be borrowed
shall act under the instructions of the Housing Commiss-

carry out this resolution be prepared by the Clty
Solicitor and submitted to the Legislature for enact-
ment said Trust Company to be seleoted by the City

Council.
The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman and

seconded by Alderman Ackhurst.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Murphy seconded by |
Aldermen Finlay that the resolution be referred to the i
Finance Committee together with the correspondence
relating thereto for a confereﬁce with the Housing j
Commission and report back to this Oounoil. ;

The amendment is put and lost 7 voting for the

sane and 8 against 1t as £0116Ws 2=




‘meke any changes for the collection of moneys, found

May 13th, 1921.

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Finlay, Murphy,

Guildford, Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Mason - 7.
Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Sanford,

Regan, Schaffner, Cameron, Godwin, Hubley = 8.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Murphy seconded by
Alderman Power that Legislation be sought at the present
session of the Legislature permitting the Councll to

necessary under the Housing Act.

 VISITORS

IHis Worship the Mayor introduced to the Council
two gentlemen who had been invited to seats beside
His Worship and who are in attendance in the City at
the Convention of the Good Roads Association viz:
A.P. Sandles of Columbug, Ohio and A.E. Jennings of
"The Canadian Engineer".
The Council was entertained by spirited addressed

from both gentlemen after which on motion of Alderman

Power seconded by Alderman Colwell that a vote of thanks

to them was passed and conveyed to them by His Worship

the jayor. !
Alderman Murphy's amendment in respect to the |

collection of monéys under the Housing Act is put and

passed.

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman

Jolwell that the Council do now adjourn until Monday :
Evening May 16th inst., at 8 o'clock. Motion passed. :
LIST OF HEADLINES

ceneral Accounts - 45.
Tuberculosis Hospltal Construction Accounts - 48.

Dalhousie College Annual Grant $5,000,00 - 47
Auctioneers License Joseph S. Harris - 48

e BY e

o i g e e e e s T




May 12th, 1921.

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued)

Street Paving Programme for 1921 - 50,

Early Closing of Shops--Mens' Hats, Furnishings
and Clothing - 50.

~ Early Closing of Barber Shops - 50.

Cummutation Common Lots College Street--Girls?
Home = 51, |

Commutation of Common Lot 42 Oarleton Street @ 54.
Queues at Theatres~-Loitering in Passages=-- |
Ordinance - 56.
Housing Commission - 88.
Visitors -« 59,

Council adjourns 11.55 otrclock. |

SL}E;;;:DC>AJ_p~r1~2<F~a~.

L. Fred Monaghan,
CITY CLERXK.

J.S. Parker,
MAYOR.

wm 80 —-




EVENING SESSION

8.10 o'clock
(Adjourned Meeting)
COUNCIL CHAMBER, OITY HALL,
May 16th, 1921.

| A meeting of the City Council was held this evening

pursuant to adjournment of the 13th May inst. At the

above named hour there were present His Worship the

Mayor and Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Whitman, Finlay,

Bissett, Sanford, Régan, Cameron, Sohaffner, Scanlon,

Guildford, Ritchie, Mason, Power, Godwin and Hubley.
LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
meeting) .

STREET PAVING

{

report of City Engineer and of proposed contract and

Read report Committee on Works covering copy of

specifications for Street Paving for the 1921 programue.

Office of Clerk of Works,
April 29th, 1931,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

entlemen:-
¢ At a meeting of the Works Department held

this day the Paving Contract wa e considered, and the
attached report of the City Engineer was approved and
recommended to Council for adoption.

A.F'. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

T ETEE L EL

Office of Olty Englneer,
April 29th, 192 1.

His Worship the Mayor,
Sir.uAgreeably to the resolutions of Council, I have
obtained from the City Solicitor clauses necessary to
comply with the request of the Council and recommend
our printed contract with such changes as are necessary




May 16th, 1921,

tp adjust the condition for the streets to be paved
and in addition the following clauses:i-

1, Provided that the City shall have the optlion to
substitute sheet paving on macadam base on secondary
streets to be named by the City in lieu of first-

class paving, to be done for an amount to be agreed
upon.

3. Clause 38 of the Contract, after the word "Engineer"
in the seventh line, insert the following clause:i-

"At the price of Six Dollars and Ninety-elght ocents per
square yard for three inch Asphalt laid on six inch
concrete base, provided that 1t is understood and agreed
that the said price of Six Dollars and Ninety-eight cents
is the price quoted to the City by the Contractors on
December 1lst, 1920, and it is agreed that if the price
of labour or of materials to be used in the performanoce
of this contract has declined from the sald date of
December 1lst, 1920 up to the date of this contract,

the Oity shall have the benefit of such reduction and
the price shall be reduced accordingly.

In the event of the City Engineer and the Engineer
appointed by the Contractors failing to agree on the
reduction, if any, whioch should be madse, the matter
will be settled by arbitration. The City Englneer and
the Engineer appointed by the Contractors shall con-
stitute two of the arbitrators and a third arbitrator
shall be agreed upon by these two, or appointed by a
Judge of the Supreme Court, 1if they are unable to agree.
The sald reduction if any, shall be finally settled
within sixty daye after the signing of the contract,
and until such price is settled, progress estimates
shall be pald &t the sald rate of 8ix Dollars and
Ninety-eight cents, subject to adjustment after the
final determination of the price in the manner herein-
after mentioned".

Brunswick Street - Uniacke to North
Hurd Street - Water to Brunswick
Proctor Street - Water to Brunswick
George Street - Argyle to Brunswick
Prince Street - Argyle to Brunswick
Queen Street - Morris to Sackville
Robie Street - Macara %o Young

N. Park Street - Cunard to Cogswell
s, Park Street - Morris to South
Quinpool Road - Windsor to Chebucto Rd.
Gottingen Street - Gerrish to Kaye
Bell Road - Barrington to Argyle

Market Street - Duke to Buckingham

These are in addition to the 12,500 yds. formerly
recommended.

F.WW. Doans,
O0ity Engineer.

His Worship Mayor Parker called ExDeputy Mayor
Regan to the Chair and from the floors of the Council

Ohamber reads and submits the following message ih




May 16th, 1921.

respect to Street Paving.

Mayor's Offlce,
Halifax, N.S. May 16th192l.

To the Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen:t- :
‘The present paving situation has been created
by conditions over which the City had practically no
control, During the War, Streets had worn out under
extraordinary traffic conditions, while the City was
wnable to overtake the repalrs in consequence 6f the
scarcity of labor and the unusual rapidity of destruc-
tion. These conditions and the dust nuisance, led the
ity to adopt a program Oor more permanent street sur-
facing - apparently the only reasonable policy to pursue.
- The contract was made in 1919, not 1920, The
financial ‘situtation in which the Tramway Company found
itself, prevented that Company from doing its share of
‘the newpaving work. This with other causes, prevented
the completion of the paving progran mapped out in the
contract, and last year the City Council itself, ocan-
called the contract.

After a thorough and careful review of the
sbtuation by the City Solicltor and other City @fficials,
it was generally recognized that the City was in an un=
tenable position and that the Paving Company, who were
threatening a suit for damages, could beyond question
recover for anticipated profits and certain other damages
due to the difficulties which the Clty had placed in
the way of the Company in the ocarrying out of their
contract. It was the opinion of the officials that
the tdtal amount of damages would not be less than

50,000 although the Company cleimed in their statement
114,000, The Company were not anxious for a lawsult
which would be less advantageous %O them from an adver-

tising standpoint than ordinary business profits, and
guggested an alternative providing that the City should
give them a contract for a seasons work at a falr proflt.
The Oity Engineer's staff worked out to the
vest of their knowledge and ability, a falr price, based
on existing values of material and labor, and the pro-
position was submitted to the City Oounc;l/ Since that
time, changed conditions promise some reduction in
values, and the Company recognizing the change, offer-
ed to submit to arbitration such changes as there have
been, and agreed to accept as the price for such paving
56 they may GO, & revised price, pased on the reduction
' taken place.
which has The gffer ig a fair one for both sides, but
it has been misrepresented to such an extent that the
public has received a wWrong impression. It has been
represented that the increase of two dollars per square
yard in price, represents the loes that the City will
be paying in consequence of the cancellation of the
contract. This is & misrepresentation, as iQ is far
wide of the exact situation. The old price $4.95 was
mede in 1919 under conditions existing then; the new
price {{6.98 wak made in 1920 under conditlons exlsting
then. An attempt has peen made to show that prices

Y




May 16th, 1981l

today are lower than they were when the old contract
was made. That is absolutely contradictory to the
facts. In materials, asphalt today is lower than 1t
was in 1920, but is higher than it was in 1919 when
the old contract was made. Cement is lower today than
in 1920 but higher than in 1919, Freight rates are
lower today than in 1920 but higher than in 1919, The
City's rate for labor is the same today as in 1930 but
.considerably higher than in 1919. and there is a pro-
vision in our contracts that the City labor rate must
be paid, by the contrftor, so that there can be mo
reduction in that figure unless the Council strikes
cout that clause in our contract.

The Works Department has worked out as carefully
and thoroughly as possible, a cost estimate, allowing
20% to 25% profit, which is a fair percentage, and
believe that the tender of $6.98 was then a falr one.,
The Company, however, recognizing the change since
that offer wae made in December 1930, agree to a con-
dition to be inserted in the contract that there shall
ve arbitration to decide what reduction should be
made from the price of $6.98 based on the fall in
values and prices. A rough estimate has shown that
at least 25% of the increase should be cut off, If
o fixed rate were adopted now, the City would lose
the advantage of any further drop, up to the date
of the signing of the contract, but by adopting the
clause of the contract as drafted by the City Solic-
itor the City would beneflt by any further reduction.

The alternative, is proceeding with a lawsuit which
no man is brave enough to prophesy can result advan-
tageously to the City and which 1f the City loses,
probably means the payment of a large sum for which
no corresponding benefit canbe shown. It is a pure-
ly business proposition and to.a business man who
must admit that the City's peymer® paving program is
not yet completed, the desirability of meking a con-
tract which will be profitable, must appeal strongly.

|

J.S. Parker,
Mayor.

Deputy Mayor Murphy arrives and takes the Chair.
Moved by Alderman Ritchie gseoconded by Alderman
Godwin that the reports of the Committee on Works and
the City Engineer be adopted.
| His Worship the Mayor resumes the Ohair.q

Alderman Regan submite the following amendments

LVED the City Council hereby reaffirms the
princ?gig of the reso{ution of Council of December 1
9, 1920, in regard 1o permanent paving, viz, - that
pvafore any contract is let competitive tenders for
necessary paving on speclfications approved by‘OQunoil
should first be advertised for and tenders submitted

to Council.




May 16th, 1921.

The amendment is moved by Alderman Regan and
seconded by Alderman Mason.

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Murphy
that any ratepayer present desiring to do so be permitted
to address the Council on the subject before the meeting.
Notion put and passed 14 voting for the same and 3 againet

it as follows:-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Finlayy,—Senford, Bissetd,

Regan, Schaffner, Cameron, Murphy, Guildford, Scanlon,

Ritchie, Power, Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Szugh - 14

Aeeinst it:— Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst—3
North Street Paving~-Petition Against

Read petition againet the paving of North Street
petween Robie and Windsor Streets.

The Council is addressed by James E. Molurg, Charles
H. Mitchell, Robert Daw and W. Stetson Rogers in oppos-
ition to the City making the proposgd contract with the

Canadian Bituminous Paving Company on the terms recomm-

ended.

Alderman Regan's amendment is put and passed 15

voting for the same and 2 against it as followsi- 1

For the Amendmenti:— Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

Qﬁféfgypi Finlay, Serford, Bissetd, Regan, Schaffner, Cameron,

Murphy, Guildford, Scanlon, Power, Mason, Godwin,

Bt o T e S e oo R e S

Hubley = 15+
| Againet iti- Aldermen Ackhurst, Ritchie - 2.

=

HYDRO ELECTRIC POWER » ;

( Read report Gommittee on Works covering report

from His Worship the Mayor relating to Hydro Eleoctric

Power, together with various reports and communications

relating to the matter. %




[

May 16th, 1931.

At reguest of His Worship the Mayor copies are
ordered to be furnished to each member of Council and
consideration of same deferred for a future meetling,

At request of His Worship the Mayor Deputy Mayor
Murphy takes the Chair.

«) SUPERANNUATION P.R. CORPITT CITY ELECTRICIAN.
Read report Committee on Works coverlng report
Trustees of the Officials' Superannuation Fund on
application of Parker R. Colpitt, City Electriclan
for permission to retire from the City service on
superannuation.

His Worship the Mayor resumes the Chalr.,

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. May 16th,1921.

To the Oity Council.
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Works Department held
this date the attached letter from the City Electrician
asking that he be granted superannuation was considered
also the accompanying report from the Trustees of the
superannuation fund, and it was on motion decided to
recommend to Council that the said application be
approved.

A.F. Mesgservey,
Clerk of Works.

ook Aok ok ok Ok K o K

Office of City Treasurer,
Halifax, N.S. May 16th;1921.

His Worship Mayor Parker,
irt-
° In re superannuation of P.R. Colplitt, City Elec-
trician I beg to report that the date of his appoint-
ment was November 1896; that the date of his birth was
May 18th, 1881 and that he has paid into the Officilal
superannuation Fund from its inception April 1906.
Under Sec. ©/297 Chapter 74 Aots 1914 which reads as
follows: "Bvery official or employee who has contri-
puted to the fund for 10 years or more.and who has
reached the age of 60 years may be permitted by the
Oouncil to retire from nis employment and to reoceive
from the fund an annual gllowanse for the remainder
of his life. Such allowance shall be determined by
the average amount of his yearly salaries for the 3
years aex{ preceding his retirement and shall be
equal toss of such average amount for each year in
which he Bad contributed; provided that in no case

et ey s




May 16th, 1931.

shall the amount of such allowance exceed 20 g of such

average amount". He is entitled to receive from the
Officlal Superannuation Fund 12 g of $2,000. his aver-
age salary viz: {$800. per years

James J. Hopewell,
City Treasurer.

T T T Ll

City Electrician's Office,
Halifax, N.S. May 16th,1921

To His Worship the
Mayor & Committee on Works.
Genetlemen:-

Fa sometime back and especially during the
past winter I have on occasions found myself only after
much effort equal to the claims made wpon me by the Fire
Alarm System of the City.

| My position calling as it does for a man
physically capable of responding to the call of "trouble"
which in the very best systems is liable to arise at any
moment of the day or night and of course is most likely
to be looked for in bad and stormy weather, has for
sometime back caused me to feel that if I wéuld obtain
5 reasonable superannuatianfl should be willing to retire,

T have been in the City service twenty five
years with the exception of a very short periods during
all that time, I have been continuously during twenty
four hours of every day at the call of my department.
While it is of course for the City Council on the re-
commendation of your Committee to decide T hope it will
not be taken as presumptuous in me to say that in view
of my length of gservice a superannuation of $1200 per
year might falrly be made in my case.

I am laying this request before you now as
on Wednesday next I will reach my sixtieth birthday and
as T understand that legislation will be requlred if I
am to be superannuated.

I may add that in the event of my belng
superannuated I shall be glad at any time to render any
service the City may desire in an advisory capaclty.

Trusting that this matter will have your

favourable considerstion.

P.,R. Colpltt,
City Fleotriclan.

Moved by AXerman Godwin seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report of the Committee on Works be adopted and
the‘City Solicitor instructed to draft and submit any
legislation necessary. Motion passed.

Alderman Power submits the following resolution:

RESOLVED that the City Flectrician, P.R. Colpitt

uperannuated at the rate of #1200,00 per year and
Egag %he city Solicitor be instructed to prepare such

e B7 -




May 16th, 1921.

to receive under the superannuvation Act and the sun
g of $1200., the said P.R. Colpitt to act in an advisory
//// A cepacity to the City at its request hereafter without

v v//iegislation as may be necessary to provide for the
}vs}pv)‘p' fference between the amount which he is entitled .

charge during his lifetime as an electrical expert.

2352322;-V// The resolution is moved by Alderman Power seconded

by Alderman Ritchie and passed.

HOUSING ACT
'2 Alderman Whitman gives notice of reconsideration

/ot the action of the Council at the session of this

C}fﬂr’)}. meeting held on the 12th inst., in respect to the

Housing Act.

-~ (EARLY CLOSING OF SHOPS.

Read a largely signed petition from retall merch-
ante praying that the Olty Council will not pass any
Farly Closing Laws interfering with their several

l businesses., Filed.

Barber Shops

Read report City Assessor on petition from Barbers

endorsed by Alderman Finlay and submitted by him at

meeting May 12th 1921 requesting the passing of an
Ordinance relating to the early closing of Barber Shops.

Office of Oity Assessor,
Halifax, N.S. May 16th,1921.

et e ¥ o

L, F. Monaghan, Esd.,
ity Clerk,
Oity of HalifaX.

Dear Sir:-
I beg to report on the accompanying petition

that the signers of same constitute Seventy-five per
cent of the Barbers of the City of Hallfax.

P.J. MacManus,
City Assessor.

The report is filed.

Alderman Finlay submits a draft Ordinance endorsed

by him relating %o the Early Closing of Barber Shops.




May 18th, 1921.

- The said Ordinance is read.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Power
that the said Ordinance be now read a first time. Motion

passed.

Read a first time an Ordinance entitled "Early ciosing
of Shops, Barber Shops!,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Power
that sald Ordinance be now read a second time. Motion
passed.

Readha second time an Ordinance sntitled "Early
Closing of Shops, Barber Shops",

Mens! Hats, Furnishings and Clothing

Read report City Assessor on petition endorsed
by Alderman Colwell and submitted by him at meeting
May 12th, 1921 requesting the passing of an Ordinance
relating to the Early Closing of Mens' Hats, Furnish-
ings and Clothing Shops. |

Office of City Assessor,
Halifax, N.S. May 16th,1921.

L.F. Monaghan, Lsq.,
City Clerk,
City of Halifax.

Dear Siri:-
I beg to report on the accompanying petition

that the signers of same constitute Seventy-five per
cent of those engaged in the retall trade of Mens' Hats,
Furnishings, and Clothing..

P.J. McManus,
Clty Assessol.

The report is filed.

Alderman Colwell submits a draft Ordinance endorsed
by him relating to the Tarly Closing of Mens' Hats,
rurnishings and Clothing ghops.

The said ordinance is read.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman

Finlay that sald Ordinance be now read a first time.

Motion passed.

e BY -




May l6th, 1921.

Read a first time an Ordinance entitled "Early

Closing of Shops, Mens' Hats, Furnishings and Clothing".

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman

Finlay that said Ordinance be now read a second time,

Motion passed.

Read a sedond time an Ordinance entitled "Larly

Closing of Shops, Mens' Hats, Furnishings and Clothing",

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman

_ Whitman that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

‘Street Paving - 61.

North Street Paving--Petition Against - 65.

Hydro Electric Power - 65,

Superannuation P.R. Colpitt COlity Electriclan - 66.
Housing Act - 68

Early Closing of Shops - 68

Barber Shops - 68 |

Mens' Hats, Furnishings and Clothing - 69,

Council adjourns 11435 o'olookQ

NN

L, Fred Monaghan}
CITY CLERK.

J . S . Parkert‘?‘

MAYOR.

o R




